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IN THE MATTER OF X BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

303 N ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE E/S ROLLING ROAD,  * OF

360° S OF ALTAVUE ROAD

(303 NORTH ROLLING ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
{ST ELECTION DISTRICT o CASE NO. 99-481-SPH
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRIC
#* e b L e K L b Ae b o
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to this Board by way of an appeal filed by Matthew C. Decker, Petitioner, from
an Order of the Zoning Commissioner dated August 30, 1999 in which the subject Petition for Special
Hearing was denied.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a notice of withdrawal of appeal dated April 26, 2000 filed
by Michael Gisriel, Esquire, Counsel for 303 N, Rolling Road Partnership and Matthew Decker, Appellant
{Petitioner (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Counsel on behalf of Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be
withdrawn and dismissed as of April 26, 2000;

IT IS ORDERED this _ Sth day of  May , 2000 by the County Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No., 99-481-SPH be and the same 1s hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

WW

Charles L. Marks

4

homas P. Melvin
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County Bourd of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHQUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

May 5, 2000
Michael Gisriel, Esquire
FOARD, GISRIEL & O’'BRIEN
13 East Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

RE: In the Matter of 303 N. Rolling Road Partnership
Case No. 99-481-SPH

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

s & bly
Kathleen C. Bianco - -

Administrator
Enclosure

VoK Matthew C, Decker /
303 N. Rolling Road Partnership
Ann Marie Moneta
Marie & Phil Rogers
Frederick B. Cascio
Cathy Sidlowski
Patrice Dincan
Carol Dowdle
Mary & Wells Obrecht
K. Kirby Spencer
Chris Brennan
Francis A. Miller
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Bambhart, County Attorney

| )CO\D@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
E/S Rolling Road, 360’ S of Altavue Road

(303 North Rolling Road) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Election District
1% Councilmanic District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
303 North Rolling Road Partnership *  Case No. 99-481-SPH
Petitioner
K
ok ok %k K ol % % e K K

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, 303 North Rolling Road Partnership, by
Matthew C. Decker, Partner, through their attorney, Michael K. Decker, Esquire. The Petitioner
seeks approval of the conversion of an existing building on the subject property to a Class “A”
Assisted Living Facility. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted, which also depicts the subdivision of the subject property, formerly known
as the Grimes Property, and was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1N.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in this case were Matthew Decker and
his wife, Margaret Decker, Principals of the 303 North Rolling Road Partnership, owners of the
subject property, and their attorneys, Michael K. Decker, Esquire, and Michael Gisriel, Esquire.
Also appearing in support of the request were Anne Marie Moneta, Carol Dowdle, Phil and Marie
Rogers, and Wells and Mary Obrecht. Appearing in opposition to the request were Frederick B.
Cascio, K. Kirby Spencer, Cathy Sidlowski, and Chris Brennan.

Turning first to a physical description of the property, it is to be noted that the subject
site is roughly rectangular in shape, and consists of a gross area of 1.36 acres, more or less, zoned
D.R.2. The property is located on the north side of Rolling Road Catonsville, adjacent to the
publicly-owned property known as the Catonsville Park. The property is located in a residential

area which includes both apartments and single family dwellings. The building which is the



subject of this request is located on a lot which was previously part of a larger tract, known as the
Grimes Property, which was subdivided to create three lots, The lot under consideration in the
instant case is now known as Lot 1, which immediately abuts Rolling Road, and is improved with
a large, two and one-half story frame structure that is presently being used as a home for the
elderly. Lot 2 is located to the rear of Lot 1 and is 1 acre in area. Lot 2 is improved with a one and

one-half story frame dwelling, which is occupied by Matthew C. and Margaret Decker, owners of

the overall tract. Lot 3 is located to the extreme rear of the site and contains .62 acres in area. Lot
3 is presently unimproved.

By way of background, this property was the subject of a Hearing Officet’s Hearing
before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroco, on April 4, 1995. In that case, the
Deckers were granted development plan approval for the resubdivision of Lots 1 and 2 of the
Grimes Property to create four (4) single family lots, by Order dated April 6, 1995. However, that

subdivision was never realized.

In the latter part of 1994, the 303 North Rolling Road Partnership was formed between

Mr. Decker and Mr. Richard Ainsworth, an individual who had experience as an ownet/operator of
an assisted living facility for the eldetly. In January 1995, without benefit of the requisite zoning
approvals and/or permits, the Partnership began to renovate the building on Lot 1 of the subject
property, and advertised the structure as the Parkside Assisted Living Facility, Ultimately, the
Partnership applied, after the fact, for special exception approval for a Class “B” Assisted Living
Facility, to house a maximum of 15 senior residents. Additionally, a series of zoning variances
were requested. That matter came in for public hearing before this Zoning Commissioner under

Case No. 96-507-XA. Following a public hearing on the requests, approval was granted for a

Class “B” Assisted Living Facility by way of my Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and

£nn FILING

Order dated July 31, 1996. However, relief was conditioned upon the Petitioner acquiring all

necessary permits for the completed/proposed improvements or renovations to the property as
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more fully set forth in that Order, That is, it was not the intention of this Zoning Commissioner to
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reward the Applicants for their acts which were done without benefit of permits or approvals, but

to require the Petitioners to obtain all of those necessary approvals, albeit after the fact.

2

The Protestants who appeared at that hearing were apparently dissatisfied with my
decision. They filed an appeal of my Order to the County Board of Appeals. Following a de novo
hearing, the Board issued its Opinjion and Order on June 4, 1997. The Board denied both the
Petition for Special Exception and the Petition for Variance. Thus, at that time, the Petitioners
were in the rather uncomfortable position of having significantly renovated the property and
actually operated same as an assisted living facility, without the necessary government approvals.
The applicants took the risk of believing that my Order would not be reversed, a decision which, in
hindsight, has placed them in a difficult situation. Subsequent appeals of the County Board of
Appeals’ decision were unsuccessful at the Circuit Court level and an appeal to the Court of

Special Appeals was ultimately dismissed by the Petitioners.

With that background in place, it is clear that the Petitioners cannot now operate a Class

“B” Assisted Living Facility on the subject property. The principles of res judicata bar the

operation of such a facility. (See generally, Board of County Commisstoners v. Racine, 24 Md.
firmed by the Circuit Count,

App. 435 (1975)). The decision of the Board of Appeals, as a

represents a final judicial order on that issue,
An assisted living facility is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as “A building, or

section of a building, or a residence that provides: 1) a residential environment assisted by

congregate meals, housekeeping and personal services for a person 62 years of age or older, who
have temporary or periodic difficulties with one or more essential activities of daily living, such as
feeding, bathing, dressing, or mobility, and for persons regardless of age, who have physical or
developmental disabilities; or, 2) three daily meals in a family setting, housekeeping and personal
services, such as assistance with bathing, dressing, or laundry, for no more than 15 persons 62

‘years of age or older, and which satisfies and complies with Section 432 of these regulations.” The

Fi. - \
. &,\ definition also requires that the facility be certified or licensed by the Maryland Office on Aging,
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The definition goes on to provide that where such services are located in a converted
dwelling or other building that has not been enlarged to accommodate the facility by more than
25% of the ground floor area within a period of five (5) years prior to the date of application, it
shall be referred to as a Class “A” Facility. The regulations also provide that where such services
are located in a new building constructed for that purpose, or in a dwelling or other building which
has been enlarged to accommodate the facility by 25% or more of ground floor area within a
period of five (5) years prior to the date of the application, the use is considered a Class “B”
Assisted Living Facility.

At the hearing before me in the instant case, substantial testimony was offered
regarding the history of this property and use of the site, as outlined above, particularly
emphasizing the area of the original building and the improvements thereto. The Petitioners
submitted a booklet (1dentified as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1) which contains photographs and floor
plans of the property depicting improvements which have been made by the Petitioners to the
structure. In my judgment, it is abundantly clear that these renovations, by definition, render the
subject property as a Class “B” Assisted Living Facility, operating (albeit) illegally. That is, it is
clear that the improvements to the structure exceed in size more than 25% of the original ground
floor area of the building. In other words, these Applicants, through their improvements to the
property, have created a structure which is unquestionably, by definition, a Class “B” Assisted
Living Facility in view of its current size. No matter how creative the approach to what constitutes
the original ground floor area, nor how the proposed additions are measured, this building is a
Class “B” structure. As such, 1t is illegal, based upon the ruling of the County Board of Appeals,
as affirmed by the Circutt Court.

However, in an attempt to “save” the legality of this use, the Petitioners now come
before me with a unique argument. The Petitioners propose to block off paris of this structure so

that same are not used in connection with the Assisted Living Facility. It is argued that by

= employing this approach, the Petitioners can actually reduce the size of the facility itself to an area

less than 125% of the original ground floor area. If this argument is approved, the Applicants



argue that the facility can be defined as a Class “A” Facility, and thus, permitied by a use permit,
as opposed to special exception, pursuant to Section 432.1.A.3 of the B.C.Z.R.

Although I admire the Applicants’ ingenuity, I reject their argument. It is clear, in my
judgment, that the spirit and intent of the regulations requires a consideration of the mass and area
of any proposed building in defining Class A or B facilities. I believe the drafters of the B.C.Z.R.,
in distinguishing between Class “A” and Class “B” facilities, requite an examination of the size
and mass of the structure at issue, If the Petitioners’ approach were adopted, one could build a
structure several times larger than the ground floor area of the original building, and still meet the
Class “A” definition, if only a portion of the structure were used for elderly housing. That
approach 1s at odds with what is a reasonable interpretation of the words used in the definition of
an Assisted Living Facility in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. As has been frequently stated, if is the
cardinal rule of statutory construction to determine the intent of the drafters (legislature) of the

regulation. (See Germenko, et al, v Public Service Commission, 226 Md. 295 (1691).

Based upon a fair reading of the language in both Sections 101 and 432, I simply
cannot adopt the Applicants’ approach. Moreover, the Petitioners are not saved by any claim of
undue hardship upon them by this interpretation of the regulation. Although the Zoning
Commissioner cannot “do equity”, such a request would also fail on its merits. The Petitioners in
this case moved forward and developed the property without obtaining the requisite permits and
governmental approvals. Only when threatened with sanctions did they apply for the special
exception. Moreover, they were clearly advised of the ramifications and possibilities of any appeal
of my original decision. They were aware that same could be reversed on appeal to the County
Board of Appeals. Nonetheless, they continued to move ahead, expending resources and efforts to

develop the property. Thus, it is clear that the Petitioners took a risk and that their gamble has

failed. They are barred from operating this site as a Class “B” Assisted Living Facility, pursuant to
the prior Order of the County Board of Appeals, as affirmed by the Circuit Court, and cannot

‘operate the facility as a Class “A” facility, in that, by definition, this facility is not.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the special hearing request shall be dented.

, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

ES

TE/]?EREFORI
7,:1ay of August, 1999 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of the

this
conversion of the existing building on the subject property to conform to a Class “A” Assisted

Living Facility, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit / /I/ , be and is hereby DENIED; and,
rom the

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have ninety (90) days :

date of this Order to cease operating an assisted living facility on the premises; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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. . ELDERLY YWOULSING
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 3023 N. RoLling & Boan

which is presently zoned _ ©. R .— 2

This Petition shall he filed with the Department of Permi{s and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

_ﬂ"\e__, "prcj{)t}:;ed CONN.eTa | e -\1::. \(__}m‘“‘\d‘ﬁa”‘r(’) CQﬁ"‘Qﬂif‘M U‘D‘""‘\'E’\
BCAR. Clnss A" ( Asosialed Lawieag F’aé}\}—i-le

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bc}/ the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

I P essee; Legal Owner(s);
TN L Dowera, BonD  PRRIMRELELY
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signatur
— - AT L e Coo O L @TN@@
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner:; 203 N Rotvime @uon HIO-THT-45G
Address | Telephone No.
Vit L, 1, Decviciy - Cetocdew e A D 212 2-E
Namg - Type,or Priny} “ City State Zip Code
M L{i @(‘ “(2/‘ ) B Representative to he Contacted:
Sigdatule / \
SMiowma, (¢ DECRER,  129% MOT DS OG-
__ Company Name ‘ (4 10Y
> A 5O Qovcine Reed 4o T -0 DO N Lol wak SO I T-MERAE
35 Telephone No., Address Telephone No.
paaoe e MO _ 2I0LY, B b imo e, MO PAYNAA
‘State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

SR ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING AJJ;LZ_,?__
Johke No. gq . 4& - SPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _A’ L _____ Dbate ___ lzg ’ CE(_..
IREY 9(i5198
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John C. Mellema, Sr. Inc.
5409 East Dive
Baltimore, Maryland 21227
February 17, 1999

DEED DESCRIPTION FOR LOT 1

Beginning for the same on the Eastern edge of a 70 foot ultimate
right-of-way for Rolling Road 360 feet more or less from the Southern
edge of 50 foot right-of-way for Altavue Road, thence leaving the
Eastern edge of Rolling Road and running the following courses.

1- South 70 degrees 40 minutes 29 seconds East for a distance of
215.11 feet.

2- South 10 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds West for a distance of
165,86 feet.

d- South 70 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds East for a distance of
342 .00 feet

4~ North 17 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds East for a distance of
189,38 feet.

o- South 70 degrees 40 minutes 29 seconds East for a distance of
34.02 feet.

6- South 17 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds West for a distance of
2189.53 feet.

7- North 70 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds West for a distance of
87 .64 feet.

8- North 10 degrees 38 minutes 15 seconds East for a distance of
195.36 feet

to the place of beginning containg 1.36 acres of land more or less.

Being lot 1 on a plat of resubdivision of Grimes Property
intended to be recorded in Baltimore County, Maryland.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 89-481-8PH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

(303 N. Rolling Rd. Part.}
DATE OF Hearing
{July 21, 1999)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

303 North Rolling Road Baltimore , Maryland 21228

The sign(s) were posted on 7-6-99
[ Manth, Day, "h"aar]

-

i
L

Sincerely,

[Signature of Sign Poster & Date])

Thamas P. Ogle, Sr,

325 Nicholson Road
___Baltimore, Maryland 21221____

(410)-687-8405
[Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ] } \\I 1999
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

successive

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

weeks, the first publication appearing on I ) l . lgﬂﬂ.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Wibbinsp,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
P




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
June 24, 1999 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Matt Decker 410-747-4830
303 N. Rolling Road '
Baltimore, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARINS B b
‘::Pr 7 PEE 1" Bh, : 3y
! | - "i-'i'h r%" .|

F

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, Jg autﬁgu of ;ﬁe Zoning Avéag
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hoid a publlq@earmg in Fawson, Marylan
property identified herein as follows: “ e 8

CASE NUMBER: 99-481-SPH
303 North Rolling Road
E/S Rolling Road, 360’

+/- S of Altayy
1% Election Dlstr:ct :

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL.
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Towson Office

409 Washington Avenue, Ste. LL
| Legal Advertising

Ph: 410- 337-2425

FAX: 410-825-4218

BATUXENT Susan Ext. 3425
PUBLSHING | niane Ext. 2433

| COMPANY | Kim Ext. 3512
Kathy Ext. 3417

Sue Ext. 3513

VERIFICATION OF CANCELLATION

MW% L

FAX NO.:
RE:  AD No. 4,/3&//

Invoice No. (327023

Property-No.— ;@/ﬁ}_ﬁ” %f‘?’ﬂ%’”ﬂ—-ﬂt_ﬁfﬁ/
Amount Owed _ ﬁ/ﬂ - OO

W, P

The above ad was tentatively canceled telephoncially on lf?// ¥ Z 77
Please verify this cancellation by sngmng below and faxing this form back to us.

Your written verification is necessary in order to stop charges on this ad.

Signature _

Company




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING RINGS

The_Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 4}_‘

Petitioner: ___BO% &) RowkinéG ROAD Datrngtse @
Address or Location: 503 w. Weubicae Remd , Balt MO Ly

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___ hascer THECLER
Address: __ 30D N. Rotbiwe RoAd

DRLT , MD __LE
Telephone Number: ___ Mo« 147« % $JO

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

99-431 -SPH
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CERTIFICATE ORgOSTING
RE: Case No.: w

Petitioner/Developer:

3(3’;5 f\/ o /€c? e Koo /Dﬂﬂméﬁ..
SHIP-L.Q

Date of Hearing/Closing: '

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of 'pezjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

303 A. /eoc,uué RD.

The sign(s) were posted on (3 15/FF Re c:&r{s& !/ /& é o
- ( Month, Day, Year) .

Sincerely,
' &ﬁ @@ e I— BJ3[77
T / C Qﬁ{\/\ | (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
oL S\I\\@ﬁf Hnect- éﬁﬁ‘/ C. /:/QE(/AJL)
Siad  wes cepoted) - (Printed Name)
r-*\a é E) s+ el.( W o (Addl'BSS)
N \ISPE TOK. ey . ,
. o0 (City, State, Zip Code)
[ - -
(Telephone Number)
996



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 10, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-481-SPH

303 North Rolling Road

E/S Rolling Road, 360" +/- S of Altavue Road

1** Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: 303 North Rolling Road Partnership

Special Hearing to approve the proposed conversion to building to conform with Class
“A” Assisted Living Facility.

HEARING: Friday, July 9, 1999 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

,..--**/"'7
1/ “ 12.. . d IS‘*-“, E: E,
e i hb-v-r/
sCJ

Arnold Jablon
Director

c. Michael K. Decker, Esquire

303 North Rolling Road Partnership
Matt Decker

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY JUNE 24, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
oy

Primlaed with Soybaan Ink
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. Petition for Special Hearing .
303 North Rolling Road
E/S Rolling Road, 360’ S of Altavue Road
Election District - 1°T Councilmanic District
303 N. Rolling Road Partnership - Legal Owner

131'

Case Number: 99-481-SPH &
@& S
2 5
B3R
Ve ™ 2g
Petition for Special Hearing ) i
n Y
Vlgascription of Property @
o
v(.{ertificate of Posting (7/6/99 by Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.)
"{ertification of Publication (7/1/99 - Jeffersonian)
l/éﬂry of Appearance by People’'s Counsel (6/23/99)
VP/etitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet
| Véitizen Sigh-in Sheet
VZ{ning Advisory Committee Comments
iy - X N~
Petltlgn rs' Exhibits: ‘:?TTS‘:-H “é’"” tf;J (> EEERAKP

1, Booklet Regarding Property(?ﬁ* - Een s R G - O l}a. 2.0 oROER
27 200’ Scale Photographic Map (SW 2-G) dated 1/86

Misc. (Npt Marked as Exhibits):
. 12122197 - Letter from John Lewis, Planner Il, Zoning Review to Michael Gisriel, Esquire

. 1/21/99 — Letter from John Lewis, Planner I, Zoning Review to Matt Decker

3, 3/2/99 - Letter from Arnold Jablon, Director to Michael Decker, Esquire
vt( 5/20/99 — Request for Review and Clarification of Final Order of the Code Official from

Michael Decker, Esquire

5, 5/20/99 - Minor Subdivision of Resubdivision of Grimes Property
6. 5/23/99 - Floor Plans for 303 N. Rolling Road
A

5/28/99 — Memo from Arnold Jablon, Director to Zoning Commissioner
6/10/99 — Notice of Zoning Hearing
519,6/1 6/99 — Faxed l.etter from Michael Decker, Esquire to Arnold Jablon, Director
.6/18/99 - Letter from Michael Gisriel, Esquire to PDM
/12.6/18/99 — Postponement Letter
13.6/21/99 - Memo from James H. Thompson, Code Enforcement Supervisor, to Larry E.
Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
4.7/16/99 - Letter from Thomas McGee, President of American Touresorts, Inc. to Lawrence

/f 5/28/99 - Memo from W. Carl Richards, Jr. & John Lewis, Zoning Review to Hearing Officer
8
e

Schmidt, Hearing Officer
% 5.7/19/99 - Letter from Mark Clark and Kelly Chullin-Clark to Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning \/ 1:.’.5
Commissioner v

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated 8/30/98 (denied)

Notice of Appeal received on 10/1/99 from Matthew C. Decker

— = ——y T e e —_—

Matthew ¢. Dacker, 303 N. Rolling Road Partnershlp, 303 N Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
Michael Decker, Esquire, 30% N. Rolling Road, Catonsvilie, MD 21228
Michael Gisriel, Esquire, 15 E. Chemapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Ann Marie Moneta, 9906 Dolby Avenue, Glen Dale, MD 20769

Carol Dowdle, 108 8, Moreick Avenue, Catonsvillae, MD 21228

Mr. & Mrs. Phll Rogers, 11803 Chantilly Lane, Mitchelville, MD 20716
Praderick B. Cascio, 217 N. Rolling Road, Catonaville, MD 212286

K. Kirby Spencer, 1l N. Bsachwood Avenus, Catonsville, MD 21228
Cathy 8idlowekl, 1301 Summit Avenue, Catoneville, MD 21228

Chris Brennan, 102 Ropewood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228

Paople's Counsel for Baltlmore County

Lawrenca Schmidt, Zoning Commimsloner

Arnold Jablen, Director of PDM
| Add to file:s

Mr. Francis A. Miller
8§25 Falrway Avenue
~ catonsville, MD 21228
Phone: 410-747-~3916
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 2, 1889

Michael K. Decker, Esq.
305 N. Reolling Road
Baltimore, MD 21228

Dear Mr. Decker:

RE: Case No.: 99-481-8PH, Petitioner: 303 N. Rolling Road Partership
Location: 303 N. Rolling Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
(PDM), on May 28, 1999,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comuents are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Yl bt

W. Carl Richards, Jr
Zoning Supervigor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: Prinled with Soybesan Ink
on Recyciaed Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: June 16, 1995
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 14, 1999
Item No, 481

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subiject
zoning item. See Grimes Pyoperty, Z.A.D.M. file number I-393, off-~site
right-of-way must be addressed. See file number RW92-016.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC06149.481



Baltimore County
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Arnold Jaklon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Baltimore County Office Bui

Towson,

MD 21204

MAIL STOP-110S5

RE:

Property Owner:

SOUNG 0. Y20 s FRED C. voo-
EVA MACRI3 AND

470
SARANDOS MACRIS - 47 3

305 NORTH ROLLINC ROAD PARTNERSHIP -~ 481

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JUNE 7, 1999

Itam No.: 470, 473, AND @ ‘Zening Agenda:

Gentlemean:

fursuant to JOUr -raequest, the referenced droperty has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments baelpw are applicakle anad

T2quired to be corrected O0r lncorporated into the final plans for

the property |

4, The site 3hall ne macdz: to comply with a1 applicable par+s
0L the Fire Preventian Code prior to AETUBANCY or becinnincg
0l operatiosn.

5. The  buildings and SLTuaQtures exisztiny oy Probozad  on wha
sita 3hal:? Cemply with  all applisak.a tequiraments of =zhe
Natlonal Fire Jraotsctian Azscciatisan standard No. 101 "LiZsa
Satety Code", 1994 edi-ipn crior to JCCupgancy
REVIZWER: LT, QROQBRRT D SAUERWALD

Fire Marzhal Cffice, PHONT 3287-4221, Ma-110°F
cc: Fil

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md. us

tinted wilh Saybean (nk
on Recycled Papar



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
/i) State Highway Administration John D. Porcar
Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: ¢ . 4. 99

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 4 8/ JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) ded L

Z# Michael M. Lenhart, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is . .

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q, Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Strest Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 20, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 303 N. Rolling Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 481

Petitioner: 303 N, Rolling Road Partnership
Property Size: 1.36 acres

Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: July 21, 1999

In the opinton of this office, the property in question, 303 N, Rolling Road has been utilized as a Class B
Assisted Living facility without benefit of Special Exception. The major addition to the Class A building was
added in 1995 without benefit of proper building permits. The resultant building has a bulk and mass that is
not in keeping with the character of the area. Zoning review staff, John Lewis has determined that the total
area of the new construction of the 15t, 2nd and 3td floors is a minimum of 112% larger than the permitted
building area increase,

The property has an extensive zoning history which is partially noted on the plan. Note the Code enforcement
case numbers Citation No. 98-3405 &98-3405 and outcome on the plan. The following note on the plan is in
error and must be removed. It states " This building has not been originally constructed to accommadate (sic)
elderly housing or an assisted living facility. No reconstruction, relocation, (exterior) changes or additions (of
25% or more in ground floor area) to the exterior of the building (beyond the enclosure of a porch or the
addition of an exterior stairway) have occurred within five years of the date of this permit application."

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

This office concurs with the May 28, 1999 memo from Arnold Jablon. The petitioner should comply with the
Circuit Court order in Case No. C97-6654 and the Code Official's order Case No. 98-3405 &98-3405A. The
addition should be removed as it exceeds the maximum allowed floor area expansion and is out of scale with
the bulk and mass of other residences in the immediate area. The request for Special Hearing should be
denied.

Section Chief: - Wl %ﬁ/ -
AFK:

SACOMPLAN\DIANAMTEM 481.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DATE: June 21, 1999

TO: Larry E. Schmudt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM. James H. Thompson - MJ
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.:
PETITIONER;

VIOLATION CASE NO.; 98-34035

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 303 North Rolling Road
11" Election District

DEFENDANT(S):
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the

following person(s):

NAME ADDRE

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action
may be taken relative to the violation case.

JHT/mj/lmh
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Oftice Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Daecember 22, 1997

Michael Gisriel, Esquilre

Bouland, Gisriel & Brush, LLC

201 N, Charles Street, Suite 2400
Baltimore, MD 21201-4105

RE: Zoning Verification
303 North Relling Road
Parkside Assisted Living Facility
1st Election District

Dear Myr. Gisriel:

This is a response to your letter of December 12, 1997 concerning
application proposed for a Class "A" Assisted Living Facility (ALF) use permit
for the above location.

Currently the use is not a Class "AY" ALF. This use permit approval
had been rescinded as stated in a prior letter from this office.

The special exception, as granted by the zoning commissioner, for a
Class "B" ALF (now under appeal) currently authorizes this Class "B" ALF,

Concerning the points of discussion from our last two meetings and
based on provided information at these meetings, 1 am responding to your letter
in the order provided.

1. Density - Under existing Baltimore County Zoning Requlations
(BCZR), Section 432.5A, Parkside located at 303 N. Rolling Road
is zoned D.R.-2; therefore, under this section, Parkside would
be allowed to keep the aforesaid fifteen (15) senior residents
at the facility under Class "A" 1f the total land area of
Parkside could be 1.272 acres and all other Class "A" standards
are met. It is understood that Parkside has the ability to
accomplish this by an adjustment to the existing lot size of
Parkside from Mat Decker's adjacent parcel of approximately 2
+/- acres. Parkside can accomplish this lot size by a deed
transfer from Matt Decker to Parkside and an adjustment and a
refinement of the existing development plan, which would, of
course, have to go before Baltimore County Development Review
Committee (DRC) for approval.

%: ; Prirtad wilh Saybean ink
on Recycied Paper



Michael Gisriel, Esquire
December 22, 1997

Page 2

Section 432.5B1C2 of the BCZR states that to remain a Class "A"
ALF that an existing building can be expanded up to 24.99% of
the total ground floor area or footprint of the existing ground
floor as it existed 5 years before the original Class "A" ALF
application. The use of existing (5 year old) open porches to
add to this use area calculation is being evaluated by the
Office of Planning and Community Conservation (OPCC) staff and
this office. The engineer for 303 N. Rolling Road (Parkside)
has concluded that the original ground floor area inclusive of
the open porches contained 2,528 square feet. Thus, according
to Section 432.5B1C2 of the BCZR, the building at Parkside can
be expanded an additional 630 square feet, if this figure
utilizing said porches 1s accurate and is accepted by zoning and
OPCC staff. I must advise you that a preliminary review of this
question of open porches counting for ground floor area was not
accepted by Ms. Diana Itter, the area planner in OPCC for this
location.

It should be noted that part of the original ground floor area
has been razed to build the addition. The total ground area
replaced by the addition is 174 feet, which should be credited
back to Parkside, 1if not part of an pre-existing open porch
(which, as stated, is still under review). Also, the first
filoor addition, without the stairwell, contains 487 square feet
while the elevator shaft has 24.43 square feet. The total of
the first floor addition and the elevator contains 511.43 square
feet. Thus, after factoring in all of the above, it appears
that the remaining balance of net expandable area is 292.57
square feet. As discussed, this is all subject to further
review involving sealed plans and certain required information
as discussed and listed on a provided hand written copy at our
last meeting.

It would be helpful if we could all agree that certain areas,
such as the basement and attic, would or would not count against
the additional square footage allowed. For instance, we are
considering if these and other accessory areas would be made
"not habitable", e.g., less than 6 feet of headroom and would
not be used by the residents or would be used only as storage.
How should we resolve this is still being reviewed. Maybe we
can mutually agree to certain definitions of "habitable area" or
"accommodate the use", e.g., a covered porch open to the
elements would not count as habitable; or in the alternative,
you could go to Arnold Jablon or ever a Zoning Commissioner's
hearing for quidance. I will take this question up with the
OPCC and zoning review staff.



T .

Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Decembey 22, 1997
Page 3

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further

information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
410-887~3391. |

Sincerely,

L
L.
‘ngmfhn L. Lewis

Planner II
Zorning Review

JLLirye
¢: 303 N. Rolling Road ALF

Enclosure



/ PERSAUD & DECKER

A Partnership, Including Professional Associations

1450 Madruga Avente

Suite 300

Coral Gables, FL 33146

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

all—

- N@Mgfﬂ&mAﬁ/

a—e

— Mike Declee, Esq.

nfird oyl il i i i,

A g it iyl e s Sty ol

- M Decvsa

Anne  Marie  [Monetn,

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHAEL K. DECKER, ES{.

Tel. 305-665-3604
Fax 305-661.-8305
mkdecker@carthlink.net

—_——

é‘:‘?\ Prinfed with Soybean Ink
K7

on Hecycled Papor

PEPITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
Ave

/S & Clereysbe
"77:;Linﬂﬂbm ‘TERAID ”HéZ/gZé?

(D ve-g%% - sve
_dos N Rowuuwae @4

CotonsiiVe, (MD 2122
3023 N Rolbive QCQ _

GolopeuiVie (MDD 208y

.__‘Z_Qé__DQ.@_H /ANUYE
égt:gfﬂﬂ 2)_@1’; /MD 2076 <
308 Nortsh @//z, .

(ﬁ'aﬂsz/ ‘57 MD ltaﬁas
e
Y 52, /h ﬂz’@é% Ave
(’&‘J‘%,Jmﬂz //(FL

MICIIAEL GISRIEL, P.A. \

Foary & Giswrigl, [LI1.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAw
15 FasT CHESAPEAKE AVEXNUE
Towson, MARYLAND 21286

410-396-1440
Fax: $10-821.7740

mgisricl@nol.com



9 '}

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN~IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS ) ffe

fﬂﬁ ERICIC _B CA-SQ& T y /4’//[/0@ é@ M ALY
K-:étﬁ |

Q%:;/\_SQQ!;m;L____.

CATHY <1 VL o5
(R
s Srennan

Ao Diniaal

R . P ol iyl S
T p———
mmmﬂw gl i o i S g
M’m WWM’
Hr—p L a—ri o, Al i,
s gl — ) gy i, iy b i il i S ——— ]
oy e [T o spleurppin pinH il Syl oy Sak- Sy - e
L pp— P ot el g wﬂ_i—'—ﬂﬂ_ﬂ'— — A -
r
.._.___—W syl - P apalinge ool em—— — - R .
e il g i i pras Mgyl lolnlparsialy g =l el ks, S
— i =S B o o mﬂ_—.——-—l—hﬂlﬂw S el kil e gy i L e el
Ay reral i =, ally —— iy ol A e i el B e A e el e ) i ———l. il
s il sy ] AP T e Py r— R— - - —

o N R e Wm—mw by,
Mﬂw M
W‘M B o o e Fes ol et/ N
e s i g il il ep— Vel el ea—— e el s




L
e ey
i "r""-.. I

ll\___; ) H ﬂ

\ o\

\ A\
— )

—nm e b e e =

~
A .
s

F\ 1

- e
——

N T o
.1}'.|-':_-',_ <O R
4 il -
Do LR A
qﬁ&. ‘_"- |1

|.|- r . : I | *I
J.-‘J"'i- ETE* - . ’.'}"l SRLE #l- : H{- I e
Sl it ,..-IHII-"' 'l lell -..".'.I;,a":-;'l M “":Eti-“:v ' | j
) 1H b, .I.';l' - L] 3 :IIE‘IJ.r "




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 6, 2000
Permitg & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appealégjwj

SUBJECT: Closed Files (7):

99-390-XA /Baltimore Gas & Electric Co,-LO
The Westmoreland Co., Inc. -CP

99-481-SPH /303 N. Rolling Road Partnership
99-525-A /Lori Mercer
00-003-A /Thomas A. Reed
00-035-A /Pamela & William Parsons
00-057-A /Pamela & Carl Steele, 8r,.
00-181-58PH /Koinonia Partnership (Gramercy)

Since no further action was taken in the above captioned

cases, we are hereby closing the files and returning same to you

herewith.

Attachment - (7-CBA Case Files)



Case No. 99-481-SPH SPH -To approve conversion of existing building on
subject property to a Class "A" Agsisted Living
Facility.

303 N. ROLLING RD PARTNERSHIP

8/30/99 -Z,C.'s decisgion in which Petition for
Speclial Hearing wag DENIED.

2/07/2000 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
May 2, and Wednesday, May 3, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Matthew C. Decker /303 N. Rolling
Road Partnership

Michael Decker, Esquire

Michael QGisriel, Esquire

Ann Marlie Moneta Carol Dowdle

Marie & Phil Rogers Mary & Wells Obrecht
Frederick B. Cascio K. Kirby Spencer
Cathy Sidlowski Chrig Brennan
Patrice Dincan Francis A. Miller

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

4/26/00 -Notice of withdrawal of appeal filed by Michael Gisriel, Esquire, on
behalf of Appellant, 303 N Rolling Road Partnership and Matt Decker (via
FAX). Order of Dismisgal to be issued.



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE O
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 \Y

T\ /\ﬂ
e
410-887-3180

Hearing Room ~ Room 48 FAX: 410-887-3182 \
0ld Courthouse, 400.Washington Avenue db}) “

February 7, 2000
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT fﬁp

CASE #: 99-48]1-SPH N THE MATTER OF: 303 N ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP -
I¢gal Owner /Petitioner 303 North Rolling Road
lst Election District; 1st Councilmanic

(8/3Q/99 -~Decision of the Z2.C. in which Petition
for Special Hearing was DENIED..)

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MAY 2, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. /Day #1 and
WEDNESDAY, MAY 3, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. /Day #2

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentie hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an aktorney.

Pleage refer to the Board's Rules, of Practice & Procedure, Appendlix
C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will\be granted without sufficient
reasons; saild requests must be in wyiting and in compliance with
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted

within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance
with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please
contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.

Kathleen C. Blanco
Administrator

L — . e

cce: Petitloner /Appellant : Matthew C)\ Decker /303 N. Rolling
Road Partnership
Michael Decker, Esquire
Michael Gisriel, Esquire

Ann Marie Moneta Carol Dowdle

Marie & Phil Rogers Mary & Wells Obrecht
Frederick B. Casclo K. Kirby Spencer
Cathy Sidlowski Chris Brennan
Patrice Dincan Francis A, Miller

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C,

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Q?é Printed with Soybear Ik
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ORF Development Processing

Baltimore County . - County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management ' Towson, Maryland 21204
| pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 26, 1999

Michael Gisriel, Esquire

15 East Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

RE: Petition for Special Hearing, Case Number 99-481-SPH, 303 North Rolling Road,
1% Election District:

Please be advised that Maithew C. Decker filed an appeal of the above
referenced case in this office on October 1, 1999. All materials relative to the case
have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call

the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.
7Sincerely,

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:SCj

C: 303 N. Rolling Road Partnership, 303 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
Michael Decker, Esquire, 305 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ann Marie Moneta, 9906 Dolby Avenue, Glen Dale, MD 20769
Margaret Decker, 305 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
Carol Dowdle, 108 So. Morerick Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Marie & Phii Rogers, 11803 Chantilly Lane, Mitchellville, MD 20716
Mary & Wells Obrecht, 509 Edgevale, Baltimore, MD 21228
Michael Decker, Esq., 1450 Madruga Avenue, Ste. 300, Coral Gables, FL. 33146
Frederick B. Cascio, 217 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
K. Kirby Spencer, 11 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Cathy Sidlowski, 1301 Summit Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Chris Brennan, 102 Rosewood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Patrice Dincan, Catonsville Times, 757 Frederick Road, Baltimore, MD 21228
People's Counsel

P L

For You, For Baltimore County

i kil S

QgD Printad with Soybaan ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Matthew C. Decker
305 N. Rolling Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
(410) 747-4830

September 27, 1999

Baltimore County

Department of Zoning and Development Review
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road
Case No. 99-481-SPH

To Whom It May Concern,

[ hereby request a hearing by the County Board of Appeals for the above
referenced case. Enclosed 18 a check for $175.00,

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

JRVIV N N

Matthew C. Decker

MCD/mr




RED | . Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Jx+ e Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

August 30, 1999 Fax: 410-887-3468

Michael K. Decker, Esquire
305 N. Rolling Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NE/S Rolling Road, 360’ S of Altavue Road
(303 North Rolling Road)
1** Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
303 North Rolling Road Partnership - Petitioners
Case No. 99-48]1-SPH

Dear Mr., Decker:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned maitter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours

N =

LAWRENCE E. SCHMID'T

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Michael Gisriel, Esquire, 15 E. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mzt. Frederick B. Cascio, 217 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, Md. 21223
Mr. K. Kirby Spencer, 11 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Ms. Cathy Sidlowski, 1301 Summit Avenue, Catonsville, Md.
Mr. Chris Brennan, 102 Rosewood Avenue, Catonsville, Md.
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www,co.ba.md,us

on Recycled Papar
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Mark & Kelly Clark
109 Oella Avenue
Oella, Maryland

21228 | S L I T A b 1
(410)-750-2290

July 19, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt ~
Zoning Comissioner for Baltimore Co,

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Rd. General Partnership
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

In reference to the Rolling Meadows Assisted Living Facility, we
have personally visited this tacility and believe any architectural changes
would be an undue financial burden on the Decker family as well as
uncitely to the facility and surrounding neighborhood. This is a
beautifully maintained property that ofifers those families in Catonsville
and other communities the support they need for their loved ones.

We request the continued use of 303 N. Rolling Rd. as an assisted
living facility, and to allow Mr. Decker to attain full occupancy at the 15
bed occupancy limit. |

We thank you for your time.
Respectiully,

) . J— - "'-"""b..
- P e e ] r
.F"-F“- r (V I
v - . -

Mark A. Clark & Kelly L. Chﬁllin-Clafk, Concerned Citizens

CC: Councilfnan Moxley



AMERICAN TOURESORTS, INC.

802 INGLESIDE AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228

Tel; (410)788-7900 Fax: (410) 788-4467

Tuly 16, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
Hearing Officer for Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 303 N. Rolling Road 4/ -~ §/§/ ~ 5//%/

General Partnership

Dear Mr., Schmidt:

American Touresorts, Inc. is the owner of the property known as 301 N, Rolling Road,
adjacent to 303 N. Rolling Road.

I am not totally familiar with what building and zoning regulations were violated by the
developers of this property. I am, however, most familiar with the outside appearance of the
completed building.

This structure has been vastly improved and certainly enhances the surrounding community.
I and my tenants are most pleased with this facility and its present operation for assisted living.

I cannot imagine how this property could possibly adversely effect any of its neighbors, the
building is far superior in appearance to most of the structures on North Rolling Road, the grounds

are well maintained and its operation non-interfering,

Some measure should probably be taken for violating the rules, but losing the facility or
causing part of the existing structure to be removed is just plain stupid. Those promulgating of
these spiteful measures should consider that this property, which was deteriorating prior to its
conversion to assisted living, could now have become the “eye sore” of Catonsville.

;‘““* T Tty
a AMERICAN TOURESORTS, INC.
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N Sincerely yours,
;

Thomas B. McGee
President

TBM:ghc

¢¢. Councilman Samuel Moxley
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

303 N. Rolling Road, E/S of Rolling Rd,

360" +/- § of Altavue Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

st Election District, 15t Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: 303 N. Rolling Road Partnership

Peiitioner(s) W BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 99-481-SPH
- * ¥ X * & * " " * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings 1n this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

%

w M -~ M
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFIEATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this "798 day of June, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Michael K. Decker, Esq., 305 N. Rolling Road, Baltimore, MD 21228, attorney for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office

ﬁ vy gu
KE; : County Office Building
" galtlmare Cc}mty , 4 111 West Chesapeake Avente
epartment of Permits an ’“\ Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management (410) 887-3353
Vi Fax: (410) 887-5708

Mareh 2, 1999

52,299
Post-it" FaxNete 7671 [Dato
Mr. Michael Decker, Esq. - m N B g 'ﬂ“-*-'-

305 N. Rolling Road

- rh-—‘*———-—-—-—-——-—ﬂ"f —
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 Phana # Fhone #

BT R R DD [ F

Dear Mr, Decker: »
Re: Citation # 98-3405, “Parkside ALF” - 303 North Rolling Road, Ist Election District

I am in receipt of the copy of your letter to James Thompson, of this department.

As a result of your letter, the hearing presently scheduled for March 2, 1999, will be
postponed. Please advise this department immediately when you will be available.

Further, the order signed by Judge Brennan does not stay this department from moving
forward to enforce the orders of the Board of Appeals and of Judge Brennan to insure that your

client, or any subsequent purchaser, brings this property into immediate compliance with the
zoning regulations of this county. Specifically, neither the county nor the Department of Permits
and Development Management ate parties to the case, which was before Judge Brennan.
Therefore, we are not subject to the order. For your information, I had agreed at a meeting in
Judge Brennan’s chambers that I would not take any enforcement action until such time as the
appeal to the Court of Special Appeals was flnalized. At that meeting, Judge Brennan recognized
that the county was not a party and he could not order the county to stay its enforcement
praceedings. He did informally ask that we do so until the appeal was over. Principally, the
¢oncern was for the elderly residents who would be forced to move. 1 agreed.

Now that the appeal is over, I will move forward expeditiously to ensure that this property is
brought into compliance. Most importantly, I disagree with your assessment that your client
“diligently” pursued bringing the propetty into’ compliance, In fact, your client has done the
opposite. Your client has purposefully, consistently and knowingly violated the law for its own
economic well being. Your client must reduce the number of residents immediately and remove
all of that which was constructed without a permit, see section 26~120, Baltimore County Code,
It is my intent to seek a monetary civil penalty against your ¢client at the rate of $200,00 per day .
for each violation from the date the voluntary dismissal of the appeal was filed with the cout,

Prictadt with Soybwoan Ink
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Mr. Michael Decker
Page 2
March 2, 1999

In ghort, these violatiuns";h@ve been ongoing much too long, and it is time to stop and
comply. In addition, I have directed the Zoning Review Office not to accept a petition for special
hearing, which your client had moved to file. Section 26-180, Baltimore County Code, states in .

relevant part as follows:

“.,, The county may not process plans or permits for any. proposed development if the
applicant owns or has atty interest in any property located in the county upon which there
exists, at the time of the application or during the processing thereéof, a violation of the
zoning or development regulations of the county,” ~

Your ¢lient is also in violation ﬁf‘,;ﬁgﬁe county development regulations on the project
known as Harlern Lane Property. There has been a failure to resolve issues involving deeds,
traffic engineering, and a delinguent over-run.

This department requires immediate compliance.

Sincerely,

Allcab

¢: The Honorable Samuel Moxley, County Council
Frederick B. Cascio



Development Processing’

Baltimore County County Office Building

* Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
RYLDEY pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 18, 1999

Michael Gisriel, Esquire
16 East Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

Dear Mr. Gisriel:
RE: Case Number 99-481-SPH, 303 North Rolling Road

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on Friday, July 9, 1999 has
been postponed at the request of Michael Decker, Esquire, and rescheduled for
Wednesday, July 21, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue.

You are now reéponsible for affixing the new hearing date and time to the
hearing notice sign posted on the property as soon as possible.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

f"ﬂfy o :

- SARY -
Arnold Jablon- 5
Director

AJ:sCi

C: Michael K. Dacker, Esquire |
303 North Rolling Road Partnership
Matt Decker *

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
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Law Offices
FOARD & GISRIEL, L.L.C.

15 East Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

Fax 410-821-7740 W. Thomas Gisriel
Michael Gisriel, P.A. 410-296-1440 Of Counse]

June 18, 1999

Baltimore County

Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Ms. Sophia Jennings

Re:  Case No, 99-481-SPH
303 North Rolling Road
E/S Rolling Road, 360° +/- S of Altavue Road
1% Election District - 1** Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: 303 North Rolling Road Partnership

Dear Ms. Jennings:

Please enter my appearance as co-counsel in the above-captioned matter. 1 understand
that the hearing date has been moved to Wednesday, July 21, 1999, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407,
County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

Please contact me if you need any additional information. I remain

Very truly yours,
| 772&& m/ ,t,’(:%(j/g
Michael Gisriel
S
MG/II}&M. v
1 Lriﬂ F 1
ce: ti ]13@19I<:‘e=1‘j ? !

M1 ha lDecker Esquire :
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PERSAUD &DECKER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARTNERSHIP, INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

1450 MADRUGA AVENUE, SUITE 300
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146
TEL: (305) 665-3604 FAX: (305) 661-8305

June 16, 1999

VIA FACSIMILE (410) 887-5708 AND REGULAR MAIL

Arnold Jablon, Director
Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 99-481-5PH
303 North Rolling Road
E/S Rolling Road, 360" +/- S of Altavue Road
1* Election District - 1* Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: 303 North Rolling Road Partnership

Dear Mr. Jablon:

[ am 1n receipt of your Notice of Zoning Hearing in the above-referenced matter. 1 am
writing to request that the zoning hearing be re-scheduled for another date as the undersigned has
a specially set hearing in Key West, Florida on July &, 1999 in the matter of Decker V. Mass Mutual,
etal, Case N0.98-20618 CA 18. Also, Margaret Decker, part owner of the above-referenced property
is due to give birth to her fourth child during the week of July 5, 1999.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

PERSAUD & DECKER

MEKDAMc






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: May 28, 1999
TO: Hearing Officer
FROM: W. Carl Richards, Jr./John L. Lewis

Zoning Review — PDM

SUBJECT: Case Number 99-481-SPH
303 North Rolling Road

The applicant was advised by staff to use the following wording and

instead chose to use the wording as seen on the petition form. We advised that this
was at his own risk. 1

Recommended Wording by Staff:

‘A Special Hearing to determine that additions to a proposed Class “A” ALF
(dwelling) are less than 25% of the previously existing ground floor area

(which would then qualify the building to become a Class “A” rather than a
Class “B" ALF), as shown on provided plans and exhibits.”

Mr. Decker stated that he intends to provide more detailed information
concerning these issues for the hearing.

There is a prior zoning case (99-507-XA); also the original ALF file
(approval rescinded) in our records.

WCR:JLL:sc]



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: May 28, 1999
TO: Zoning Commissioner
FROM: Arnold Jablon

Director, PDM

SUBJECT: PDM Recommendation
Case Number 99-481-SPH
303 North Rolling Road

This Department recommends to the Zoning Commissioner
that the relief/favorable determination requested should not be granted.
The petitioner in the instant matter built additions to this property with
incorrect (and then without) building permits. The petitioner should not be
allowed to benefit from its illegality. It is our recommendation that the
Zoning Commissioner require that the petitioner return the property to its
original condition, 1.e., to that condition existing prior to the illegal additions
by removal of all of the illegal additions to the property. No relief/favorable
determination should be granted until and unless this is accomplished.

AJ:.JLL:sc]



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 21, 1999

Mr. Matt Decker

303 Rolling Road Partnership
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr, Decker:

RE: 303 N. Rolling Rd., AKA Parkside Senior Assisted Living, Zoning Case #96-507-XA,
1st Election District

This letter serves to confirm that the zoning staff has reviewed your building area
plans for the above address as it relates {o your proposed (future) reapplication for a Class
"A" assisted living facility for the elderly.

The staff has determined that (even when allowing an exclusion for the basement) the
total area of new building construction of the 1st, 2nd and 3rd floor is a minimum of 112%
larger than the permitted area of building increase. Regretfully, due to this conflict with the
definition of an assisted living facility Class “"A’, we cannot see a way to approve this
proposed plan.

You, of course, may have a zoning special hearing before the Zoning Commissioner
should you disagree with this determination.

| trust that the information set forth in this [etter is sufficiently detailed and responsive
to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

L P

_“John L. Lewis
Planner 11
Zoning Review

JLL.CJS

C Mr. Mike Gisrael, Esquire, 210 E. Lexington Street, Suite 400, Baltimore, MD. 21202
Peter Zimmerman, Esquire, People’s Counsel
Mr. Fred Cascio, 217 N. Rolling Road, Bailtimore, MD. 21228
Zoning Case #96-507-XA
303 N. Rolling Road ALF file

Come vistt the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Q: é‘}) Printed wilh Soybean ink
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IN RE: BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM * BEFORE THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING * CODE OFFICIAL

303 N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP * CITATION NO 98-3405&98-3405A

RESPONDENT * “PARKSIDE ASSISTED LIVING,
INC.”
# e #

REQUEST FOR REVIEW AND CLARIFICATION
OF FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL

Comes now Respondent, 303 N. Rolling Road Partnership, by and through the
undersigned counsel and files this request for review and clarification of final order of the code
official entered on May 5, 1999, The reasons are as follows:

1. Respondent has always operated the facility legally under court or county approval.
2. The Profer that was agreed to at the hearing was as follows:
a) A civil penalty of $4,000 would only be imposed if Respondent did not comply with

agreed Proffer or fulfill the requirements mandated by the Hearing Officer to be heard at a
future date.

b) Respondent would only have 11 residents.

¢) Respondent would not use basement, second and third floor of the addition except for
storage until a decision was made at the Special Hearing.

d) Baltimore County would inspect facility on Monday May 17, 1999 to determine if in
compliance as described above.

¢) Respondent will meet with John Lewis on May 20, 1999 to review and schedule
Special Hearing.

f) The Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement will monitor the use of the facility
with the assistance of the Department of Aging and the Department of Zoning,

3. Respondent did not testify nor was there any mention of the removal of the addition at

Page -1-



the hearing.
Wherefore, Respondent’s respectfully requests a Review and Clarification of Final

Order of the Code Official to be modified as stated above or Respondent be given fifteen
(15) days from date of the decision of this request by Code Official to file an appeal.

Respectiully,

Michael K. Deckerf Esq.
Attorney for Respondent

AT E

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ﬁf day of May, 1999, a copy of the Request
for Review and Clarification of Final Order of the Code Official was hand delivered to:
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management, Stanley
Schapiro, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Code Official.

W chad f

Michael K. Decker, Esg.
Attorney for Respondent

Page -2-
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IN RE: BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM * BEFORE THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING * CODE OFFICIAL

303 N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP * CITATION NO 98-3405898-3405A

RESPONDENT * “PARKSIDE ASSISTED LIVING,
INC.”
* * *
ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Code Official, this day of May 1999, as
follows:

1) A civil penalty of $4,000 will be imposed if Respondent did not comply with agreed
Proffer or fulfill the requirements mandated by the Hearing Officer to be heard at a future
date,

2) Respondent will only have 11 residents.

3) Respondent will not use basement, second and third floor of the addition except for
storage until of decision was made at the Special Hearing,

4) Baltimore County will inspect facility on Tuesday May 18, 1999 to determine if in
comphance as described above.

5) Respondent will meet with John Lewis on May 20, 1999 to review and schedule
Special Hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement will

monitor the use of the facility with the assistance of the Department of Aging and the Department
of Zoning,

G
E ;I_ Stanley Schapiro

-
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RECEIVED

MAY 20 1999

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




INDEX

Purpose of the Hearing
History of the Property

Memorandum of Law
EXHIBITS:

Plans showing restricted use of 3 floor
BCZR 4-131 B

Chronology of relevant legal events prepared by Michael Gisriel
County and Court Stay Orders

Letters from family members using the facility

Letters from Neighboring property owner

Before and After pictures and other related photographs

Proposed amendment to the Zoning Regulations by the
Baltimore County Planning Board

Newspaper Article quoting Arnold Eppel |
Deputy Director of Baltimore County Dept. of Aging

April 3, 1997 letter from Charles L. Fisher, Dept. of Aging
showing compliance with all local regulations

Newspaper Article references Mt. Vista's illegal addition
Original Permit, Use Permit and Fire Inspection
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Original Porch

Original Ground Floor Area: 1978 SQFT

{As of 12/15/95)

1978 * 24.99% = 494.

Addition:
Basement:
¥ Floor:
2% Floor:
Attic:

B = Addition Area

30 SQ FT

434.72 SQ FT
429.41 SQFT
434.72 SQFT
338.76 SQ FT

Original Ground Floor Area
Existing Building as of 5/28/99:
Basement - 1,434 SQ FT
1* Floor - 2.905 S =T
o 2% Floor -1.920 SQFT
Addition Area 3™ Floor -1.711 mm FT
Total Building: 7,979 SQ FT

5 = Original Building Replaced by addition

= QOriginal Bulding

ORIGINAL GROUND
FLOOR AREA

Property Address:
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsvilie, Maryland
21228

Owners: 303 N.
Rotling Road
General Partnership

PREPARED BY:
Gerald S. Decker, P.E.
305 N. Rolling Road
Catonsviile, Maryland
21228

(410) (410)747-4830

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0°
May 23, 1999

49 -4381-SPH

Exhibit A

b2le
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Addition Area; 434.72

CURRENT
BASEMENT

Property Address:
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsville, Maryland
241228

Owners: 303 N.
Rolling Road General
Partnership

PREPARED BY.:
Gerald S. Decker, P.E.
305 N. Rolling Road
Catonsuviille, Maryland
21228

(410) (410)747-4830

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"
May 23, 1999
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Addition Area: 42941 S0 FT1.

CURRENT
FIRST FLOOR

Property Address:
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsvilie, Maryland
21228

Owners: 303 N.
Rolling Road
General Partnership

PREPARED BY:
Gerald S. Decker, P.E.
305 N. Roiiing Road
Catonsvilie, Maryland
21228

(410) (410)747-4830

SCALE 1/8" = 10"
May 23, 1989
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CURRENT
THIRD FLOOR

Property Address:
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsvilie, Maryland
21228

Owners: 303 N.
Rolling Road General

Partnership

PREPARED BY:
Geraid S. Decker, P.E.
305 N. Rolling Road
Catonsvilie, Maryiand
21228

(410) (410)747-4830

SCALE 1/8"= 107
May 23, 1996




Approved Minor Subdivision Plot
Letter to editor from daughter praising ALF

Letter to John Schneider, President of N. Rolling Road
Community Assoc. attempting to restore matter with community

Resume of Nurse Carol E. Dowdle
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PURPOSE OF THE HEARING

1. Matthew and Margaret Decker, (hereinafter Petitioners) request that this heartng ofticer
allow them the continued use of the facility known as 303 N. Rolling Road as a (JJags “A”
Assisted Living Facility, hereinafter ALF.

2. There are currently 11 residents at the facility who would be adversely affecied it the
facility were either shut down or parts of the addition demolished.

3. The Petitioner’s seek approval of the plans that they are submutting (Petitionar’s
Exhibit A) which allows the Petitioner to continue operating the facility whale shutting off
the areas on the upper level of the facility. Those areas equal the square tootage hwltin
excess of the 25% rule. (See BCZR 4-131 B attached as Exhibit B).

4. The restricted use of the facility will serve to balance the equities of the pariies. Forcing
the costly removal of the addition serves no legitimate county goals and would resnlv in
penalties not anticipated by the legislative intent in BCZR 4-131 B which was enacted 0
tacilitate affordable housing for the elderly. Any other remedy would uamsily caase harm
to the existing elderly residents who are currently residing on the property.

Page -1-



HISTORY

Matthew and Margaret Decker are the current owners of the property known as
303 N. Rolling Road.

They live on the property in a small cottage house with their three chuidien.
The both work at the assisted living facility.

Margaret prior to her marriage to Matt worked for a year as a misstona y 1 viueo
City, Mexico working with the very poor orphan children.

Both Matt and Margaret are currently involved with their church and have served
as youth leaders for St. Mark’s Catholic Church.

A major factor in Matt and Margaret’s deciston fo purchase the property /s b3 use
the property to house seniors as a family ministry and service to the corircunity as
well as provide for their famly.

Coincidently Matt meet Rick Ainsworth who was working for Mattioit ar d ovmed
an ALF.

Rick was looking to start another assisted living facility and seeraed to have the
experience to help Matt and Margaret convert their butlding into a fund ticiing
ALF.

Unfortunately Matt and Rick had different agendas and it became appacent thaz the

Page -2-



10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

two could not work together.

The partnership struggle occurred at the same time as the facility was d:zaling with
the county and local residents 1n getting approval for a 135 bed lactlity.

The combination of the partnersp dissolution battle and unfamilianity with tqe
new ALF regulations and fitting in the Life Safety requirements [E fwo sets of
stairs, handicapped accommodations, fire sprinklers and elevator all resulied 11 en
addition that was greater than the 25% allowed for a Class “A™ facility.

This led to the need to seek a petition for a Class “B” use perrail, which was ater
reversed on appeal.

Matt and Rick have since resolved their dispute and Rick is no tonger ynvalved in
the 303 N. Rolling Road property.

A full chronology of the relevant legal events involving this property 1s avached as
Exhibit C.

The facility has at all times operated legally either by county approval or Order of
Court (See composite Exhibit D)

Page -3-



MEMO OF LLAW

I. This is a case of first impression. This ALF was granted a Class “B” Spzc:al
Exception and pursuant to said special exception the petitioner began poviding
care for approximately 12-15 senior citizens.

2. The seniors varying from 80-101 years old and are extremely satisfied vwith the
level of care they are receiving at the facility (See Composite Exhibits 1) and wish
to remain there for the remainder of their lives. It would be a great hardshp o the
seniors and their families if they had to move out of the home.

3. The other alternative of removing parts of the addition would be urduly costly.
unhealthy and punitive in nature. The dust, noise and commotion from the
construction would be an unhealthy disturbance to the residents . The removal of
the addition would not further the health safety or general welfare of the
community, The county and the Protestants seek to punish the property because of
the initial permitting errors. This serves no legitimate county purpose and masks
the true intent of the Protestants.

4. Section 502.1 of BCZR is the criferia mandated to evalnate our request Parsuant
to said rule the facility has clearly not been detrimental to the health, sefery aad or
general welfare of the community. The facility has been tn existence tor over thoae
years and has not adversely impacted neighboring properties (See Composite
Exhibit F “letters from neighboring property owners™) nor has tt unduly taxed
public utilities, or caused an adverse environmental impact or otherwise negat ve
impact on the community. It is clear that there has been a pronounced 1aprovement
to the community. (See Composite Exhibit G “before and after”™ pictures.

Page -4~




3. The county seeks to force the removal of an addition on the type of propersy that
the Baltimore County Planning Board in a 1997 report has recommendced He
approved for a Class “A” ALF. The county planning committee has caictully
studied the issues and would be in the best position to evaluate the appropiateness
of allowing this facility to serve the needs of the elderly in Baltimore Couvnty. (See
Composite Exhibit H).

6. The property is very unique 1n that it is the last home on Rolling Road and to the
north is the Catonsville Senior Center and all of the commercial property along
route 40 and to the south are apartment buildings. The total property consisls of
3.11 acres. It was zoned R.O. and used as a doctors office singe 1952, The house
was in disrepair and was not practical as a single family house. The act:or.s sought
by the county and the Protestants will cause not only a financial tvoden i at
Petitioner’s would be unable to afford but would have severe negative
consequences on the elderly residents. There is no doubt that a practicat difficulty
would exist if the request ts denied. Petitioner would have no 1dea of how {o
demolish parts of the addition without effecting the life safety 18sues, heating and
air-conditioning systems, sprinklers etc... for the remainder of the facility, All these
systems and fire safety precautions were designed to function at there present
capacity.
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REV 11/94

f. 1In addition to the record keeping requirements of

COMAR, Title 14.11.07., the owner or manager ol an

assisted living faclility shall maintain a compiate ¢

accurate personnel file for each employee of Lhe
facility. DPersonnel files shall be mainktained for
a period of at least five years. &Any disciplinary
action taken against an employee shall be
documented in the personnel file. Personnel [les
shall be avallable for inspection by the Marylana
or Baltimore County Office of Aging. Unless
disclosure is required by law, the owner or
manager may not disclose information contained in
an employee's personnel file to any person or
agency other than the employee, the employee’s
agent, or the Maryland or Baltimore County Off .ce
of Aging and their respective agents. {BLll No.
82, 1994.}

Additional standards for assisted living faclilities,
Classg A:

a. Assisted living facilities, Class A, shall be
exempt from Division 2, Article V, Title 26 of the
Baltimore County Code, 1988, provided there wiil be
no enlargement of the building in ground f[loor a - ea
by 25% or more within a period of five years priovr
Lo application and the residential appearance of
the structure and its setting, ilncluding accessocy
parking spaces, will be maintained so that CLhe
converted dwelling will be highly compatible wit)
adjacent residential property. This determination
shall be made by the director of lhe office of
planning and zoning, upon review of a plan whith
indicates the size of the lot, square footage of
the building, proposed parking and loading spaces,
and proposed private open space.

b. 'The reconstruction of assisted living facilitiss,
Class A, which is destroyed by fire or other
casualty, may not increase the size or gross {loor
area of the structure or alter its locat.ion
without a special hearing.

Additional standards for assisted living facilities,
Class B:

a. The lot shall meet the minimum setback, maximum
height, and maximum coverage for other principal
buildings for the zone where it iz located.

b. The lot shall have frontage on a principal
arterial as defined in these requlationg, except
if the facility is located in a property which g
designated as historic or is in a historic
district, as identified on the zoning maps.

4-1318B

nag

vl



- -
L]

432 .5~-Asgisted Living Facilities Class A and Class B.
{Bill No. 188, 1993.}

A. Density. {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

1. Assisted living, Class A. The residence shall be
located on a lot that will meet all of the density
requirements for its size and zone, except that if
there will be more than six residents, the following

table shall apply: {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

m sm =

ZONES
SQ. FEET ;
MIN. LOT '

SIZE R.C.5/D.R.1 D.R.2 D.R.3.5 _D.R.5.5 D.R.10.5/16
Seven 50,000 - 25,000 12,500 10,000 9,000
Residents
Each 5,000 3,800 2,000 1,500 1,200
Additional ‘

Regident
Bill No. 188, 1993, s

7, Assisted living facilities, Cluss B. The minimum Lot
area shall be one aore or 2,000 square faat por
resident, whichever is gredter. {Bill No. 1883, 19¢3,% -

B. Performance standards. {Bill No. 188, 1993.}

1. &tandards for Class A and Class B assgisted Living
facilities: ({Bill No. 188, 1993.}

a. Except for the signs permitted by 413.1., no oiher
signs or displays of any kind visible from the

outside shall be permitted.

b. Off-street parking shall be provided in paonrdance
with Section 409, and subject to the following
conditions, but no parking structure shall be
permitted, except for a residential garage, as
defined in Section 101. {Bill No. 188, 1933.}

(1) Parking shall be at least 10 feet from the
property line except that if the property
line abuts an alley, no setback lis recuired
provided that the alley does not abut. the
front or rear yard of a residentially-use
property. This requirement ghall not app.ly
to spaces existing before the effective clal e
of Bill No. 188-93. {Bill Ko, 188, 1953.}

| (2) Parking and delivery areas shall be located
¢ in the side or rear only. This requiremcnl
- shall not apply to parking spaces axigting

REV 1/94
4-131



b. fThe reconstruction of assisted living facilitlies,
Cclass A, which is destroyed by fire Or «Qthar
casualty may not increase the size OI gross floor
area of the structure or alter its location
without a special hearing.

3. ‘Additions)l standerds for Class B assisted Living
facilitien |

a. --Tﬁé lot 'sﬂall meet the miriimum sethack, i s
height and maximum coverage for other principal
buildings for the zone where it is locatec;

‘bs The lot shall have frontage on & principal

| arterial as defined in these regulations, excepy
{if the facility is located in a property which (s
designated as historic or is in a historlic
district, as identified on the zoning maps.

REV 1/94
4-131B
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Michael Gisriel, PLA,

. April, 1996
2. June 1996

3. July 31,1996

4. August, 1996

5. June 4, 1997

6. June 30, 1997

7. October 17, 1997

8. May 26. 1998

9. June 1998

10. July 13, 1998

11, July 23, 1998

Law Offices
FOARD & GISRIEL, L.L.C.

15 East Chasapeake Avenug
Towson, Maryland 21286

Fax 410-821-7740 W, Thomas Glavlel

410-296-1440 Of Counsal
PARKSIDE ALF
303 N. Rolling Road
Catonsville, MDD 21228
IRONOLOGY OF RELEVANT LVENMTS

Parkside applies for Class B Special Exception and Varjance
Parkside opens to public

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner grants Parkside Clags b
Special Exception and Variance

Parkside neighbors - Fred Cascio, et al. appeal to Bosxd of
Appeals

Raltimore County Board of Appeals reverses Zohiog
Commissioner and denies Class B Special Exception and Variwnee

Parkside files Appeal and Motion to Stay to Baltimore Coundy
Circuit Court

Judge Cadigan, after hearing in open court, graonts Parkside 3tay
Order of Board of Appeals decision

Judge Brennan affirms County Board of Appeals decision

Parkside files Appeal of Judge Brennan’s Opinion and Motion {or
Stay to Maryland Court of Special Appeals

Tudge Tumbull mistakenly denied Parkside’s Stay Motion thirldog
jurisdiction over Stay Motion was with Coutt of Special Appzals.

Baltimore County issues Violation Notice based on Judige

Tumbull’s mistaken denial of Stay Motion.

Exhibit C

eYXW bt ¢

£}
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12. October, 1999

13. Fall, Winter 1698 and
Winter, Spring, 1999

14. February 3, 1999

15. February 16, 1999

16. April 27, 1999

Judge Brennan properly takes jurisdiction over Stay Mofioa, e
trial not Court of Special Appeals and after hearing in cowt ogn
September 15, 1999 issues new Stay Order.

Parkside meets with Baltimore County officials regarding deopping
Class B Special Exception Petition and operating as & Class A
facility under existing Baltimore County Regulations

Appeal Re: Class B Special Exception to Court of Special Appuals
voluntarily dismissed

Judge Brennan issues Order granting Parkside’s request (o Biay all
“fines and restrictions” while Parkside /N g%.;,fﬂégggg - Baltinore

County bred),

Baitimore County hearing on July 23, 1998 Zoning Violaton
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Re: In the Matter of * Intf
303 N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP N
N .
Petitioner Circuit Court
* For
For Judicial Review of the '
Decision of the Circuit Court * Daltimore oy
of Baltimore County ¥
) Docket No: CO7.6654
* * K * * % 4 * * ¥ sk
QMB_EQB&I&»X
Petitioners’s, 303 N. Roll; ! '
G D, olling Road Partnership, Motion For Stay is herahy
L

Dated this ;//4’ #day of ‘7{‘_‘ dé 1999

_jtﬁf%{ﬁg&dﬂr f-‘if-'w'*’ﬁl?/

Exhibit 12

Copies furnished to:

Catonsville, Maryland 21228 FILED FEB 17 1999

Peter M. Zimmerman Esquire
People’s Counse]

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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373871988 15016 4138873182 BOARD OF ARPEALS PaGk B2

@

RE: PETITION OF 303 N, ROLLING ROAD * IN THE
PARTNERSHIP FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF
THE DECISION OF THE COUNTY BOARD QF * CIRCUIT COURT
APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
. FOR
IN THE M&TTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
\ ' HIF FOR * BALTIMORE COUNTY
A SPECIAL EXCEPTIDN AND VARLANCBS
County Bd. of Appeals Case No. 96-507-XA * Case No. 3.-97.6654
* " * " * > " " » . ¢ # * ¥
ORDER

Upon consideration of the record, and after hearing in open court on September 15 1998, it ig

this }_' day of { Q(t E_ , 1998 by the Circuit Court for Baltimorzs County,

1. That Petitioner’s Motion for Stay Pending Appeal, be, and hereby is DENTIED

2. This Order prohibits any new or replacement residents at Parkside Assisted Living Facifity.

3. This Order is not intended to remove the existing occupants residing at Pasiside Assista
Living Facility as of September 15, 1998,

4. Petitioner shall provide the Court and the Office of People’s Counsel, within “en (10) business
days of the date of this Order, with an Affidavit signed by & partner authorized (2 bind the priituey of 303
N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP, setting forth the names of all residents 43 of Septambor 15, 1998,
and the admission date to Perkside of each resident.

3. Petitioner shall provide the Court and the Office of People’s Counsel with a signed and dated
Affidavit, as set forth in Paragraph 4 of this Order, every thirty (30) days theveafier, serting forth the
names of all residents as of the date of each Affidavit, and the admission date to Parkside of sach
resident. '

' N FILED 0CT 011398

Vs a0 Jﬁp/)u/& ./ﬂ/)Mn/.,
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6. The parties hereto shall have the tight to enter and inspect the premises at 303 N. Rolling

Road, upon five (5) days notice to attorney for 303 N, ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSIEIP.

7. This Order shall remain in effect, subject to any further Order of this Court

. % ﬁ :
(L ALALL] (A / f:_ﬂaﬁ/éff%{’:

ALFRED L BRENNAN, SI Judge'
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IN RE: BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM * BEFORE THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING B CODE OFFICIAL

303 N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP * CITATION NO 98-3405&958-3403A

RESPONDENT N “PARKSIDE ASSENTED LIV ING,
INC.”
* ¢ #

REQUEST FOR REVIEW AND CLARIFICATION
OF FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL

Comes now Respondent, 303 N. Rolling Road Partnership, by and theough the
undersigned counsel and files this request for review and clarification of final order of the ¢ode
official entered on May 5, 1999. The reasons are as follows:

1. Respondent has always operated the facility legally under court or county approval.

2. The Proffer that was agreed to at the hearing was as follows:
a) A civil penalty of $4,000 would only be imposed if Respondent did not compiy with
agreed Proffer or fulfill the requirements mandated by the Hearing Officer to be beard ¢t a
future date.
b) Respondent would only have 11 residents.

¢) Respondent would not use basement, second and third floor of the addition except for
storage until a decision was made at the Special Hearing,

d) Baltimore County would inspect facility on Monday May 17, 1999 to detesmine if in
compliance as described above.

e¢) Respondent will meet with John Lewis on May 20, 1999 to review and sched ile
Special Hearing,

I) The Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement will monitor the use of the facility
with the assistance of the Department of Aging and the Department of Zoning,

3. Respondent did not testify nor was there any mention of the removal of the additzon ¢t

Page -1-




the hearing.

Wherefore, Respondent’s respectfully requests a Review and Clarification of Final
Order of the Code Official to be modified as stated above or Respondent be given fifteen
(15) days from date of the decision of this request by Code Official to file an appeal.

Respectfully,

Michael K. Def;ke—rﬂ Esaq.
Attorney for Respondent

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _____ day of May, 1999, a copy of the Request
for Review and Clartfication of Final Order of the Code Official was hand delivered to:

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management, Stanley
Schapiro, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Code Official.

Michael K. ]Secker,—ﬁsq.
Attorney for Respondent

Page -2-
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Baltimore County, Marytaud
Dispartment of Perrpity and Development Managaiment
111 West Chesapeahe Avenue
Towson, M2 21204

IN RE: BALTIMORE COQUNTY UNIFORM * BEFORE THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING * CQLDE GFFICIAL
303 N. Rolling Road Partnership w Citation/Case No, 28-34058&
D340 54
Respondent * “PARKSIDE ASSISTELD LIWVIENG, INC.

203 N, Rolting Road

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAIL

This matter comes before the Code Qfficial pursuant to §1-7, Baltimore County
Code, for considaration of a code enforcement cgitation issued to the resoondent named
above by the Division of Cade Inspections and Enforcement, Deparlment of Feimis and
Davalopment Management for violations allegedly occurring at the assisied living factity
(The "Facility™) located at 303 N. Rolling Road,

The respondent did appear and was represented by Michaal Gisrial, hogumre and
Michael K. Decker, Esauire.

This code enforcement hearing was duly scheduled, and was conducled an the
27" day of April 1998.

Appearing and testifying on behalf of the respondent weaere Malt Decker and

Margaret Decker, ownars and devalopers of the facility.

L \ p b



- - -
-

Ma

18 99 0O4:20pg Rollimg Meadows Asst Laiwvn 14107884500 . 2

Baititnore County, Maryland
Department of Penmits snd Developmen! Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenug
Towson, MD 21204

Appearing in opposition to the respondent's allaged use of the subjaect propsrrty
without proper permits weare Frederick B. Casclo, Kirby Spencer and Cathy Siciovesid.

ad

Testimony also was taken from Michae) Johnson, code enforcement insaector,

Michael Cocok, Department of Aging, and John Lowis, Zoning Reaview.

Testimony and evidence presentad and proffers by respondent’'s counsel ndicates
that the raespondent, Partnership, obtained a Claslﬁ A use permil for an assisteoo lving
facility 10 house eight (8) residents. Thereafter, the respondent built amn addition to the
tacility without obtaining a building permit. Respondents later obtained = buiding parenit
based on the assertion that the building was used as a single tarmily resicienc:, rather

than an assisted living facility. The county rescinded the Class A use permit on 10 June

1996 because the largs, three story addition exceedaed the ground Haor area of *ha Ol

a7

158
A permit .

Thereafter, the respondents filed a peatition for a Class B use permit and for
fourteen (14) variances. The variances were granted by the Zoning Commissionar. An
appeal was taken by concerned citizens and the Board of Appeals heard the case de
Novo and denied the variances raquestad. $ub$&quantly, the Circuit Court uprheaid the

decision of the Board of Appeais, and an appesi to the Court of Special Apoeals by thea

respondents was dismissed on their own mation.
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Baltimore County, Maryland

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeske Avenuse
Yowson, MDD 21204

On 26 June 1998, the inspector issued = written correction nctios ouisuan to

§1-7(c), Baltimore County Code, which described with particularity the natsre of the

violation and the manner of corraciion, marked in eviderice as PEx1

The correction notice stated that the subject Class A assleted iiving iacility is

prohibited without a permit being issued.

On 23 July 1998, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code enforcaernant

Citation was issued. The citation marked in evidence as PEx2, was legally serverd on 1he

respondent by the Inspector.

The citation described the violation as: BCZR: S18011A, §1014, “Assistec Iving

facility, Class A”; §432: Operation of a Class A assisted iving facilily withioat a parmit

being issused. The citation proposed a civil penalty of 34000 o be sssosied. A code

enforcement hearing date was set for 8 September 1998,

Altorney Gisriel argued by motion that the citation was IssUec contrary w

Judge Brennam’s Qrder, which placed a stay on all finas and restrictians, However, the

only parties befare the court at that time was the raespondent and Pecple's Codnsel.

Baltimore County was nol a party to the case, therefore the motian s deniod.

Rolling Meadows Asst L iwvh 1410784515

Depart entli;n ‘ ; ‘ ﬂﬁ& | T
Counsel made AHro AN S SRME Mrnaement

[ rﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂi‘fmrlf I.HFF“ R e a1
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—egs wy wacKing off the new addition, and limiting the number of ros dends to {(11)
eleven. In addition, the respondent will flle an accepted petition for a specis! hearing
within 30 days of this hearing. The respondent will allow Baltimore County inspactors to
confirm the fact that the new addition Is not being occuplied.

FPursuant to the correction notice and subseqguent code antoicernent siliation
Issued, and hearing held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found g8 a matler of

law that a code violation existed for 22 days.

-"'f""f"

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Code Qfficial, this Mff.? cday of May 19899,

as follows:

1. A civil penalty is imposed in the amaount of $4000;

2. The respondent must remaove the addition lo the sublact proparty that was
constructed without a permit;

The Order to remove the addition Is stayed pending the filing of an aclepted
peatition for special hearing by 28 May 1999,

4. The number of residents must be limited to (11) eleven perssns ang the

addition must be blocked off from the original building and not used for hausing

rasidents.

TR OE T O S Tl TS i U TS w 2 D WUE T & A O m
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Baltimoare County, Maryiland
Department of Permity and Development Management
' 111 Wost Chesapeake Avenye
o Towson, MID 21204

H

2, The suspension of the Order to remove will continue throlghout e lime

respondents appeal this Order to the Board of Appaals or tha Ordsr of the

hearing officer's special hearing. If the respondent loses all the AIOVE appeaals,

the addition must be removed within 30 days of the ordor denrying  the

raspondant relief.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Division of Code nsoaction  sind

Enforcement monitor the use of the facility with the assistance of Mishael Cook and

John Lewis.

‘::E ..--"""JH. H#**lﬂw:? s -
HMM;M}EE::: :;ﬂf, i ﬂ'"'"l I’E}J;j& % g ;'Eﬁ fuﬂ-:: I:-rd
1 - i K P “.-_.._? e e
stanley Schapip ) e

The violator 1s advised that pursvant to §1-7(gX(1), Baltimore an dppaeal o tie Boalumore
Counly Board of Appeals may be taken within fifteen (13) days after the date of a finel Order §1-7(2)2) requires the tiliag af » 0 I QI
getting torth the grounds for appeal and o filing fee of $150. The appellant 1s urgead to read the requirements for the appeal petition,
Secunty in the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director.

County code (effecuve June 06, 1997,

ADDENDUM

The respondent offered the foliowing exhibits which are markod i Evid@nae
&5 shown:

1. Chronology of relevant events FRE >
2. J. Brennan's Order dated 11 October 19989 FET e
3. Petitioner's Motion for Stay and Order & February 1089 Rizx3
4. Petitioner's Motion for Stay and Order 18 February 1899 FLES
9. Deed description for 303 Rolling Road FUE &5
G. Photographs of front and side view of facilily REXG collactvety
7. Letter from Parkside dated 19 April 1999 F= 7



Shirley Lambert
1602 Kirkwood Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21207

July 16, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Hearing Officer for Baltimore County
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road General Partnership

Dear Mr. Schmidt;

My mother Wilhelmina Stiegler, 93 years old has been a resident at Rolling
Meadows Assisted Living for almost three years. We are pleased with her living quarters,
which offer a private bath and bedroom. She receives quality care that fosters the respecs
and dignity she deserves. The new management under Mr. and Mrs Decker has brought
about a more community and family like atmosphere.

As a local resident of Catonsville I am grateful for the convenience of this nearby
assisted living home. I believe any dramatic changes would adversely aftect the healtb,
safety and well being of my mother’s living conditions.

Respectiully,

}/W amlear’s”

Shirley Lambert |
Fxlibst b

+«
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Nancy Thompson
148 Sanford Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

July 16, 1995

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Hearing Officer for Baltimore County
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road General Partnership
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

My mother Newman Earle, 101 years old has been a resident at Rolling Meadowss
Assisted Living for almost three years, We are pleased with her hving quariers, winei
offer a private bath and bedroom. She recetves quality care that fosters the respect ad
dignity she deserves. The new management under Mr. and Mrs Decker has brovght abcul
a more community and family like atmosphere.

As a local resident of Catonsville I am grateful for the conventence of this nearby
assisted living home. I believe any dramatic changes would adversely affect the hea th,
safety and well being of my mother’s living conditions.

Respectfully,

) }
/;2}’;;5 Z r:_'“;'zﬁ"’# Y
. /.

Nancy Thompson
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AMERICAN TOURESORTS, INC.

302 INGLESIDE AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228

Tek: (410)788-7900 Fax: (410)788-4467

July 16, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Hearing Officer for Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue .
Towson, Maryland 21204 Exhibit F

RE: 303 N. Rolling Road
General Partnership

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

American Touresorts, Inc. is the owner of the property known as 301 N. Rolling Road,
adjacent to 303 N. Rolling Road.

I am not totally familiar with what building and zoning regulatlons were violated by the
developers of this property. Iam, however, most familiar with the outside appearance of the

-completed building.

This structure has been vastly improved and certainly enhances the surrounding commanity.
I and my tenants are most pleased with this facility and its present operation for assisted living.

I cannot imagine how this property could possibly adversely effect any of its neighbors, the
building is far superior in appearance to most of the structures on North Rolling Road, the grounds
are well maintained and its operation non-interfering,

Some measure should probably be taken for violating the rules, but losing the facilily or
causing part of the existing structure to be removed is just plain stupid. Those promulgating of
these spiteful measures should consider that this property, which was deteriorating prior {o its
conversion to assisted living, could now have become the “eye sore” of Catonsville,

Sincerely yours,

AMERICAN TOURESORTS, H‘JC

z /?/,n;}’/n 0. M 1// e v

Thomas B. McGee

. President
TBM:ghe

ce: Councilman Samuel Moxley



July 16, 1999

Mr, Lawrence Schmidt

Hearing Officer for Baltimore County
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road General Partnership

Dear Mr. Schmudt:

We are pleased with the improvements located at 303 N. Rolling Road. We are not
aware of all the zoning concerns of this property, However the appearance and use of this
property as an assisted living facility did not adversely affect the decision to purchage our
house (302 N. Rolling Road) two years ago.

We would be concerned if Baltimore County imposed any exterior changes to the
building. In our opinion this would potenttally damage the current architectural appeal.

I believe the health, safety and welfare of the community will not be aitected 1f Mr.
Decker makes some interior modifications to comply with the zoning regulations.

Respectiully,

'
e
d

Laurie Gallagher, Esq. 7 ohn Galla

N\O\i“( L, t“;aﬂ'ﬁ@d;’fgi. /
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07/21/989 03:01 FAX

July 20, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Heanng Officer for Bﬂltiﬂlﬂfﬁ_ County
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Rolling Meadows Assisted Living Facility
303 N. Roliing R4,
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Mr. Schimidt:

L support the continued use of Rolling Meadows as g 15 bed assisted hving factlity.
This facility benefits the families of the surrounding Catonsville/Qella communities and yny
changes or restrictions added to the exterior or interior of this property would hinder the

services offered by Rolling Meadows and jeopardize the property’s aesthetics as well,

I feel that Mr. Decker should be allowed to use this facihity 1o its fllest polential in
order fo offer the fullest service possible to the community.

Respectfiilly,

Bty

Jay Patel, Gy

[Ao1



Mark McKee
304 N. Rolling Read
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Tuly 16, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Hearing Officer for Baltimore County
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road General Partnership

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

I have witnessed the improvements located at 303 N. Rolling Road which lies
directly across from my house. The condition of the building has been greatly improved. 1
have not previously been involved in any of the zoning hearings. However, I would like to
see this matter resolved in a peaceful manner without the need for Baltimore Courty {0
enforce any exterior changes to the building,

Regpectfully,

Mark McKee



Mark & Kelly Clark
109 Oella Avenue

Oella, Maryland

21228
(410)-750-2290

July 19, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Zoning Comissioner for Baltimore Co.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave,

Towson, MD 21204

Re: 303 N. Rolling Rd. General Partnership

Dear Mr, Schmidt:

In reference to the Rolling Meadows Assisted Living Facility, we
have personally visited this facility and believe any architectural changes
would be an undue financial burden on the Decker family as well as
uncitely to the facility and surrounding neighborhood. This is a
beautifully maintained property that offers those families in Catonsville
and other communities the support they need for their loved ones.

We request the continued use of 303 N. Rolling Rd. as an assiste

living facility, and to allow Mr. Decker to attain full occupancy at the 15
bed occupancy limit,

We thank you for your time.

Respectiully,

Mark A. Clark & Kelly L. Chullin-Clark, Concerned Citizens

cc: Councilman Moxley
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These photographs depict the
property as it existed prior to
the addition and renovations.
From 1952-1995 the property
was used as a Doctor’s office
and apartments



Photographs of the property after the addition and rencvation
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House with collapse porch
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My, Cascio’s House
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View From Mr. Cascio’s House to Existing Facility
Note: Cascio cannot see the existing facility from his house or along his
driveway |
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Proposed Amendments to the Zoning Regulations
Regarding Assisted Living Facllities

[ XY n..‘]mll_ﬂ-l_l‘.llu'I’ B wm o md AT s wmlk d-lil-ll.ll“-

A Final Report of the Baltimors County Planning Boaxd e
Adopred September 18, 1997 Exhibit

ERQJILECT DESCRIPTION

This project i5 in response to Council Resolution 61.96 (Anached), which requests vhe Plan. ag
Board to consider amendments to the Zoning Begulations regnrding housing facilities for the elcerly
Part 1 of the responsxe addressed the need t0 modify the Zomng Regulations with regasd to multi-famils
buildings, including housing for the elderly and assisted living facilivies. This Part 2 report addrssses the
need to detarmine whether the Zoning Regulations pertaining to assistad liviag facilivies for 15 or fower
persons should be revised and also evaluates whether changes to the Zoning Regulations ses nredeod for

consistency with amendments to State law regarding assisted living facilities, which become eflocive
Qctober |, 1997 (Chapter 147, 1996 Laws of Maryland).

BACKGROUND

Group Sheltered Housing is 8 program established in the Code of Maryland Repilations (COMAR
14.11.07) through the authority of Article 70B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Private ¢aregivers
provide living assistance (but not nursing care) for between four and fiftaen fndi aldetly ragideats in
single-family dwellings certified by the Maryland Office on Aging and moni aid idapes od by local
government.

The number of residents permitted at each dwelling is determined by state guidelines. The number
of residents 1s algo [smited by County minimum Jot size str ndards.

LZONE/MIN. LOT SIZE ($Q. FEET)
#RES. R.CSDRI_DR2 DRIS DRAS DRIOSIG
Upto Seven 50,000 gm0 10,000 9,000
Residents

Each 3,000
Additional
Resident

1500 1,200
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Before 1993, Baltimore County had no Group Sheltered Housing. Would-be aroviders stigibaied
the lack of this type of housing to the difficulty of firl Mgt Ometyly spasinlanmrapioe e 4 sl
The Zoning Regulations wers amended in 1993 (Bill 188-93) to permit Group Shelpersd Howsing
(designated as "Class A Assisted Living Facility") by right 1 a dwelling o othise Daslekimg 1 b2
converted for this purpose. Nawesonstevetion fuoilities; or PrOjects requiring antegisive e 1i ments of
existing buildings still are parmitied.only by special exception.

As of January 1, 1997 Baltimore County had $§'Class A Assisted Living Facilities. Eleven tave
16 rexidents each: five have twelve and two have seven residents.

In the three years that these types of homes have existed in Baltimore County, the Iepacinens of
_ adingle-compluint Fonneighbors. Planning saff found
A Assisted Liviog Facilities from swrcranedi- comies, 3ty law,

Cf R 4R

that it was difficult to distinguish Clas .
enforced by monitoring and ingpections by the County's Depastment of AU, resin o8 Ghot bt he

)
maintained. Signs ars discrote, so that potential home buyers in the nsighborhood would be undikisly to
notice or be concarncd about them,
t
|
i

The Fire Department and the 911 Center both report increaged calls from adldieuses wihers

dwellings have beell converted 10 Class A Assisted Living Facilities, An incrense in eroaerge sty calls
increnses traffic and noise in residential areas.

IMPACT OF NEW STATE LAY

In 1996, the Maryland General Assembly amended State law governing vatouig types of aisimed
living programs (Chapter 147, 1996 Law of Maryland). A new definition, "agsistied Lving progeans”
wis enacted:

Assisted Living Program means a residential or facility-based prograss that provides
housing and supportive services, supervision, personalized assistance, haalth-1slated
gervices, or a combination thereof that meets the needs of individunls whe we usable (o
performn or who need aszistance in performing the ariivities of daily lving or instiunental
activities of daily living in a way that promotes optingum dignity and lndepenlency fi

—

the individuslsi(Health-General, 19-1801). ”

The definition excludes nursing homes, hospice care, assisted living services provided in s indivicual's
home and certain state facilities. It includes Group Sheltered Assisted Housiay, Donsiciliney Care
(Health-General, 19-301), and the Certified Adult Residentinl Environment Praggiu, alsa krowa ag
Project Home (Article 884, Sec. 138). The three programs will no louger sxist sepacutely.

Three levels of personal care will be available in an assisted living progran:  low, moderuie sind
high. Al these levels of care fall short of nursing care. An assisted lving fasility will be licarasd for
one of the thres Jevels, but, thraugh a resident-specific waiver, a facility may by pannsittes] 10 provide 2
higher level of care for a particular individual. Assisted living focilities, however, will not barome
nursing homes. Because nursing homes house very frail parsons who ane very Aol 1o evaruate
case of an emergency, nursing homes must be built to much different standards tham aszisted v ng

facilities.
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DISCUBSION

As a result of the change in State law, it is necessary to change th: Jefinivtor of ass sted Lving
facility so that it no longer refers only to Group Senior Ascisted Housing, The definition should refear to
Assisted Living Programs which will necessarily include those facii.ues formedy nown ag dopiciliary:
care and care homes as wall as Group Senior Agsisted Housing.

Community representatives are concemed about the impact of allowing homaes to be convertad o
asgisted living for up to 15 persons by right, It is their contention that older neighborhoody with large
homes are considered by operatars to be the most desirable for assisted living facilities hesause the
homes can accommodate the maximum number of residents permitted by zondey, The wpin caroem ix
that this policy is resulling in a clustering of these facilities in neighborhoods whers there are large
houses. Neighborliood residents believe that this is creating negative perceptions concerag quslizy of
life and real sstate valuss, which will, in tum, lead to actual disinvestment and decline over time  This
fear is heightened by other existing prassures on older neighborhaods in Baltimare Courdy,

~ Itis difficult, if not impossible, to attribute changes i property values to any singlo fagtor, sueh gs
thét clustening of aseisted living faciliries in 2 neighborhaod. Property value: dapenad on 2 myried of

- girpumstances peculiar (o a particular location.

Even if the effects-of olustering could be documented, thy, | 988 Federsd ¥air Mouning 4.6
Amendmenis (FHAA) presjude the County from establishing dispevsal reguivmmuta! Wit stduly o
persons are included in thy FHAA' definition of "hasdicapped.PThe objestive of “avoldance of
clustering” is not congidered a bona fide governmental integgst which juistifles ciaeainviwaiery ennment
with regned to-housing. | Poromae Group Home Corp. v Montgomery Counsy, D11 F. Supn, 1285 (D.Md.
1993). Based on judicial decisions in Maryland and throughout the country, the Antormey General of
Maryland has found State law requiring n minimwn distance between group homes to be void wnder the
FHAA. 78§ Qp. Atty. Gen. 169 (1993). Dispersal requirements would almost certainly be considentd
essentially disc  natory in Baltimore County.

A regulation requiring an assisted living facility to obtain a special excepeian if it will seeve more
than a given number of residents would probubly not represent a per se violasion of the FHAA. In ity of
Cdmaonds v, Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.8. 725, (1995) the United State Svpreme Cowt held s 20mng
laws which cap thc_ number of persons in a group house are not exempt from the provigioas af the
FHAA. This meldRe that such provisions may be-upheld if thes capis rensonably refares v lnrd wse !
Unpacys.

in Bryant Woods Inn. Inc. v. Howard County, Maryland, 911 F. Supp. 918 (1. M. [90G), the
United States disuict court in Maryland at Baltimore upheld an ordinanee requiring » speciul gtception
tor an assisted living facility for more than eight persons. In that case, the court found Gt the condition
did not serve merely as a pretext for discrimination and that there was sufficiont evidence that tha
Flanning Board's denial of the expansion was based primarily upon "Jegilishiu s asb o

inoluding puarking, traffic, and afety;{d. at 934/ The court found that it wus mot necessary 1o AL ve
that panticular special exception mn order to meet the FHAA's requirement thar loga) ﬂ;()‘lhﬁ:ﬂ"mm.liili‘ati; raake
reasonable accommodations in their regulations to allow the disabled equal OPPO NI ta live in
suitable housing in the neighborhood of their choice. The court based its conclugion, in E, Of Af

sconomic assessment of the housing market which indicated that there wag an overn]l vacar e 4 rate of

3
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20% in assisted living facilities in Columbia. The court statad rhar granting the peticdon would pre
benafit the corporats plaintiff, rather than the disabled whose interests the FHAA, 13 intendesd to poo oot
The decision unplies that under another scenario, whets the vacancy rate was vecy fowy, or these mauid
be evidence of impermissible motivation the court may hold otherwise,

COMMENTS FOLLOWING JULY 10, 1997 PUBLIC HEARIN(G

As the July 10 public hearing, operators of assisted living facilities were concened that requaning a
special exception for facilities with mors than 10 beds, and calculating density at .25 density ueite pey
bed, wotld result in much higher costs. They also stated that quiet residential srreeds age gemeraly more
desirable for these facilities than prinecipal arterials, Where homtes are available on priscipal mterial on
Business zoned property, County zoning discoursges their conversion to assisted living faciltties beetnse
the same setbacks apply as in residential zones.

Neighborhood representatives from several different communities ware coneernsd tiane i
regulations would still permit too many beds by right, which would result in the conumersinlizition of
residential areas, Another concern was that the lack of a minitum lot size for fictlitias of up to 10 bads
would - mge overcrowding.

hi= = e bl T NP — g - -
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N August 25. 1997 the United States Court of Appeals, Fourth Cireuit affimmed Eloead. ool
1997 WL 49Q4¢ w(MD)). The Court stased:

A handicapped person desiring to live in a group home in a reaidential cottununity in
Howard County can do so now at Bryant Woods Inn uncler existing zonlng regalaiions,
and, if no vacancy : xists, ¢an do 5o at the numerous other group homes gt yhich vecnsneiag
exist. The unrefite avidence is that the vacaney rate was between 18 and 21% witkis
Howard County. We hold thar in these circumstoness, Bryant Woods Ina’s demand that i
be allowed to expand its fagility from 8 to |5 residents ix not 'necessary’ as wsed in the
FHAA, to accommodate handicapped persons (at 7).

While the State ! arding assisted living factlities will take effect on Qctober 1, 1997, the
Departunent of Health ntal Hygiene's regulations have not been finalized. [t ia andcipated tha
regulations will be publisied in the Maryland Register early in {998,

RECOMMENDATIONS

Planning Board recommends that the County's 20ning regulations pertaining to agsisted living
facilities be revamped in Light of State law, case law conceruing the applicabllity of the AN, wid the
observable Jand use effects of axisting facilities. |

Rlanniog-Boasd-recommendy that-sysisted living facilities for up to 15 pevsons ba permiite by

right on. principal-amerisl hiphways (sEPATErRITEARDY KRS HAY v dunsity-a81eliddons *»%:a Uappidd, If

located in Business zones, the facility should not need to meet the more rigorows setbusk requirenenls of

residential zones. These amendments would provide viable use of property which is na Jonger Jegirabile

for single family residential uge, These homes often have generous setbacks and yards., The conversiaon
f several formerly derelict homes to assisted living facilities demonstrare the viabilisy of this congapt,
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Along other residential streets, assisted Jiving facilities for up to six pegsons should be perained
by right, with no minimum lot size regu.ciuents, Facilities for up to 10 persons should also b -
permitted by right, but the existing mimrown lot size requirements should be applind. | latge: ficLuries
should be permitied only by special exception, with minimum lot size requiring spulving 1o hese not
exceeding 15 residents, Larger facilities shouid be permitted by special exception, with den ity
calculated at .25 density units per bed.

‘The County's longstanding policy is to avoid extending urban services beyoud the Urluin- Raeal
Demarcation Line, Because of the increase in service calls, Planning Board picoummnsiass that ussiited
living facilities no longer be permitted in RC 5 zones outside of the rural village corders dasigniseal in

the Master Plan 1989-2000.

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 1955, as amended, should be firther amended w
shown below. Boldfaced text is to be added to the Zoning Regulations; (brackets) indicutes wortls to

be deleted.

(. In Section 101 (Definitions), delete the definition of assisted living facility and replace with a new
definition and change the definition of density unit.

Asaisted Living Encility: A building, or a section of a huilding, that provides howsing and
supportive services, supervision, personalized assistance, health-relnted seoviees, ¢ a

combination therecof, to meet the needs of individuals who are uneble to porferm or who
nced assistance in performing the activities of daily living nnd which is Heensod a5 an
Assisted Living Program as defined under Section 19+180] of the Haalth-Gencrnl Artlole,

Annotated Code of Maryland.

Density Upi: An expression of extent or density of dwelling use as reloted to puber of roonns i,
or type of, dwelling unit, so that:

Each asgsisted living facility bed in a facility of 16 or more bedls is squivaient to (.43
density unit;

Each efficiency apartment is equivalent to 0.50 density unit;

Each |-bedroom dwelling unit is equivalent to (.75 density woit;
Each 2-bedroom dwelling unit is equivalent to 1.00 density wnit; and

Each dwelling unit with 3 or more bedrooms is equivalent to 1.50 dbasiry units,

2. Amend Section 1A04.2, Uses permitted by tight in RC 3 zones, as foliows:

16.  Assisted living facilities for ten or fewer resident clients in iural centers g designated
{n the Master Flan, only
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3. Amend Section 1BOL.1.A., uses permirted by right in DR zones, a3 follows by adding vhe
following uses alphabetically and re-numbering accordingly:

1. Dwellings as provided herein and as provided in Section 430 and subject 10 Seation 402,

{e. Inthe case of housing for the elderly and assisted living facilities off fesver dhan fose
(Section 432).}

e Assisted living facilities, subject to the provisions of Seetion 433

r. Housing for the elderly is permitted by right, subject (o the bulldlng. type
limitations shove and to Section 432,

4. Change 1B01.1.C., uses permitted by special exception, itt DR zones as follows:

23.  Assisted living facilities {Class B} snbject to Section 432

5.  Add assisted living facility as a permitted use in Section 230.9, uses perrastted by oght in Business
Local zones:

Assisted Living Facilities

5. Delete 432.1. A.sub-paragraphs 1-5, general provisions applying to elderly houssng i DE s
(S Attachment 2 for existing text)

7. Delets Scotion 432.5 and replace as follows:
432.5 Assisted Living Facilities

A, Permissibility and Density.

12 Kwksstytad ﬁ_‘ﬂ-ﬁgfﬁﬂllw shall be considered 2 dwellimg and Jy:m"tmitﬁfﬂll by,
vight if the Tacility: |

= 1 hns?t'mmyﬁ on o principal arterisl and will accommodate no ynore
(Bah IS desident clients; or '

b, will accommodate no wore than 10 resident clients snd is loeated 1 o
struetutre swhich i) has not been enlarged by 25% of maore of graund
floor ares within o period of five years prior to the date o nppilesthos,
and if) i not located in & Baltimores County or Natjonsl Regislor
Historic District.

2. Any oher assisted living facility shall be Hermitted by specinl mrception,
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3. Density for assisted living facilities shall be enlonlnted oz follawe®:

l Minimum lot size ( square feety
# RESIDENT REL DR2 RR3.S p 1) PRI
i GLIENTS
I UP TO §SIX NO MINIMUM LOT Si2.
SEVEN* 50,000 25,000 12,500 10,060 3,00
I EACH 5,000 3,800 2,000 1,500 L0
| ADDITIONAL UP
l to 18"
i 16O MURE, 0.25 DENSITY UNKTS PER BED "%,
l A Applies only in DR, ROA, RO and OR zones. Density shall ng: b

calculated in other zones where the use is perumitiod,
*I fb'ﬁﬁm*ﬂ'mbﬁi%”wmﬁlﬁmfﬂ!!iﬂﬁﬂi‘livimgi fiielity bo o KN i weidly Brodesigd o
wprigeipal artevial,

4. Where a resident lives in a room or apartment providlog som plets ik en
facilitics intended for the daily preparation of meals by or for thue regidenc,

density shall be calculated as appropriate for an effledeney unit o nporiment
(Sce Section 101, density unit).

B. Performance Standards for Assisted Living focilitics

1. .ACEpt for the signs permitted by Section 413.1, no other signs or splays of sy
kind visible from the outside shall be permitted.

the following conditions, but no varking steucture shall be pesmitied wxgaat flar
residentiol garoge as defined in Section 10,

(a) Parking shall be got back at least 10 feet from the Property Tine, exoag th
Y the property line abuts an alley, no setback is recuired pravided hat the
alley does not abut the front or rear yard of a residontially-used prepacy.

This requirernent shall not apply to spaces existing befors the offuctive date
of Bill No. 188-93,

i
i '3 Off-street parking shall be provided la accordance with Section 400 gad subjant 1o
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(b) Pﬁﬁt?ni and delivery areas shall be located in the side or e ol v. This
requirement shall not apply w parking spaces existisg bfove the o Teotive

date of Bill No. 188-93.

the [ot

The lot shall provide useable, contiguous, and private opan space of st Least 10% of

4,  Ifthe fa;ili;y will be emarggg by more than 25% in ground fleor ares, o s $o b
newiy constructed, the facility shall be subject ta o compatibility fring messnm

0 Sectiont 26-282 of the Baltimore County Coda,

L WARRISTS DOC

1988.1
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A RES0OLL .ON to s uest the Planning Board to ruvisw s HBaltineme Couns
Zoning Regulatians in ordar to updati the reguistians with teapeed o aldarty heygins
with particular émphasis upon the role which ax stad tiving fwilien shoold play
masating e neads af tha County's ilduﬂy pn}a'zilaﬂun.
WHEREAS, tha Baithmore Courrty Planning Seard frewn i to tre aongl2ers
certi ' mwaion.s to the Saitimare County Zoning Reguiatiory; an
WHEREAS, the County Cam;ﬂ has an *tmmmi aeeEwiong o 0 b Flasning
Baxrd to consider amendmants to thl; reguistions in arder i aorgrs, . vy provics
for the agtablishment of housing fsclitias forite sidsdy: and
WHESEAS, the Planning Bosrd hag ﬂl';':.‘IIWIIIﬁ?‘:Ef aeSseng rmsorhae! il $ndisce

- with respec: 10 elderly housing; and

VW-IERE-’AS, in 1988 the Baltimare Caunty Councd amended thy Srng
Reguistions in ordar {0 define cartain typas of facilHas for the oy rirey e Hug ity ans

to provids for the lo- atiza of the . fmelfitias ©  artain zones of Gogtarty: g

WHEREAS, & - Cou reRponse o a gt of the $lynaine
Board, adopted Bill No. 18d-.. .. . e lec.tipn of housiy 1G] KOOI e mggleied

living faciiittes v resid@ntil zones unds, cartain condjtic: .. and
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WHEREAS, an assisted ltvmg facility is a huﬂnﬂng ar residunc whick Ty &g

| T ..

meals, housaekeeping and personal services for po. 13 82 yeu. . of dge O Oild Whe

II‘J\.#—C}6~—9? 12:3bF Fr . 11

have ‘ernporary of periodic difficulties with one ot mory essential acdvives of duy

living; and

WHEREAS, assistad living facilities can serve as a valuabla (ool for the County

to daal with the needs of its senior population, but the use of such facillliss sl he

batanced with a consideration of the impact thess bhusinesses have upo th

neighbarboods in which they are located; and

WHEREAS, the parcamtaga of parsons aged 685 and over in Saittmore ¢ duay

doubled betwesn 1870 and 1880, and Baltimore County haxs the I'ﬂu;mnfﬂ e age @f

any juriadiction in the region, a trand which is fikely to continue: ane

' WHEREAS, the Baltimore County Cauncil befleves that, in ender (6 gonthug (©
:I daal effectively with and meet the naads of its senior pﬂpuiﬁﬁm. thism Lonigg

' Reguiations must he réviewed and updated, with particular attention glvern to the e of
| ' assisted living facilities and their impact ypon residential communitica.

4l NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY GOLINGIL, (1

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that thea Ballimure County Planning Bosrd ba ang

it is her 3y requested to mviews thae Baitimore County Zaning Regulations in grdor (o

update the regulations with respect {0 eldary housing, with partdcular ernphasig upon

the rola which assistad living facilities shouid pfay in meeting tha neds of the Geunty’s
siderly population and the impact which these businasses have upon the realdnntial

communitiag in which thay arg parmittad.

ROG1086.
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How many elderly’ peﬂple can |
you fit into a Baitilnnre Couﬂty

| houge?

Six,
That, at Ieast, is the recummn-

'datiun of the: connty’s Plammg

Board, which Jast. week approved
zoning regulauqna for assisted liv-

ing Tacilities. The County Counml
still muist approve the board’s rec-
ommendations, .

The council is not expectad o
act until the end of this year, fol-
lowing a public hearing likely in
November.

Assisted.- living . facilities -offer. .
several levels ﬂf care. fﬂl‘ patients,

usuglly the ﬂlderly, while altﬂwmg _

them fo remain in a community
ﬂv::.ttmgr They are not nieant to pro-
vide' the intensive care nf a nursmg
“home.,

’I‘hc cﬁunty s planmng staff fi ig-

sizes and the miml

. size for assisted ‘Ilwng f’ac"ihties,

six. people shquldf be allowed to
live in ‘s house'virfuglly anywhere,
The planning boiid added a pro-

vlsi n that before putting an assist-

living facility in 4 house in an-

historic distnct tht: owner had to
go througha- heaging’ fb‘g&t a spe-
cinl pxuﬂpﬁﬁn. _

> Ay many as 10 peﬂ le will be
alioufﬁﬂ to live i 4 house if it
meets the minimum lot size; 15 if

WA — | - — = - ~—m i amm g

- NEWS

locaied on prmmpal arterial mads
- The new rules would replace.
currﬁnt ragulatlonq that allow as

JIZH"}' a8 15, people, in the homes.
ghbors of "such’ homes worry

_that. thq houses and the neighbor-
-hpods cannot adequately support

such high concentrations of peo-

.ple, many of whom require care

nEarly as intensive as that found in

- nursing homes,

The growth. of assisted living
fﬁniﬁtiﬁﬂ, regerdless of size, is a
“Fagt of lifs in ‘Baltimore County,

* Arnold Eppel, deputy director of

the county Department of Aging,
tald the Planning. Board: that 24
homes have licénses 10 gperate as
agsisted: living facilities, and most

) m lir:enséﬁ to Have 15 jedidents.

,Fﬂl

" Folr fac}titres recaived their

smd “Thﬁy te, cﬂrﬂmg on line
w;ry quickly, quitk frankly,™ ™
"The facilities provide uptu:ms
“for-Tamilies Iooking for communi-
ty $8ttings for ‘elderly loved ones,

_ane-foprth 10 .one-half the. cost
ofr tead ii‘;mﬁl ﬁursing h’ém'les, sald

j P’QL 1#‘

*Ba'[ﬁmqrre Cuun,ty has & h;gher
“perdentage of senior citizehs than
" state and ratiorial” averages, he
“added; and will continue 'to grow

' f&ﬁt&)‘ than the state and federal flg-

o

L el NS FREL M vl b= &= Flrepiebalrly ——

s

reguia
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living size, locatior

the. prﬂject gets a sye:cml excep-
. ton,

E}agmdmg un tbf,: size, assisted
llﬁiﬁg tasilities wsll hav:; fo be

Wres.

Reducmg the number of p@uulr:

allowed in each home will likely

increasé the overpll ninnber ut'

homes, Bppel said, adciny that he

B

expects more, nonprofit orpaniua.
tions to open more of the houses

The board was'1o have voted oo
regulations for home-based bysi:
nesses, but put off the vols teceuse
community groups said thuy had
not had engugh time to uuriv-w the
propusals

The board may still change the
recothmendations from the pian-
ning staff with an eye toward mak-
ing it ﬂﬂsler 1o operate a busingss
from one’s resigance.

Hillosie” Mortison of (he plan-
ning staff reflepted during the
meeting that, between assistad v

ing factlities and other borie beked

businesses, people ate using e si-
dences in ways nobody hﬂtug1
aboul years agd,
"Maybeebning today isn’t
what, il Wag 19586, vtien & start
ed,”” she miid* SWhhL hasn '
changed is we sili: Favo 2 teal
cummltment in Balthapre Clounty
J}r¢s¢1win;, neighborhoods,”
Plannj 112g1 B oard RS0
appmvad regulaticng, , which now
o to the County Cm,mc;l for 2
vote, that would set. a miniroym:
width limit of 20 feet for town.
houses, Anything less than 20 fuef
wide would have (o be approved
by the county.



Baltimore County
Department of Aging

Senior Employment and Housing Scrvices
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011 Central Avenue, Room 310

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-46372

Fax: (410) 337-5005

April 3, 1997

Ms. Grace M. Smearman
Housing Division

Matyland State Office on Aging
Room 1004

301 W, Proston Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Ms, Smearman:

Be advised that the Group

Living, 303 Noril Rolling. Road, Baltimore, Md. 212
complied with all local regulations of (he
Bullding wna Enviromwmentgl Health to hoys
lnal inspection was conducteq on April

Mike Couk, Baltimore County Departimen
requiretients (o operate as g

1, therefore, recommend (hat s
GSAI certification,

Sincerely,

Schior Assisted Housing Facility kuiowu ag P

wkside Assisted Living receive a State Olfice

arkside Assisted

28 owned by Rick Aingwortl), hag
attiwore Connky Departnents of Ifive
Ca maximwum number of [j

1997 by Denise Admns, State Oflice on
of Aging (o review the State Office on
certificd GSAL factlity, No deficiencics

Loning,
fleeu (15) reswents, A
Aping
Aping
were found,

on Apling

. Bisher, Jr.

Departmient of Aging

Charles
Dircctor
CLFE:(s
¢: Hosatle Dasholf
Mike Cook . -
Helen Lorenzo

Cnpt, Tom Logia
Rick Alnswortl

AN Ry fpa s
rein r-n:rw'
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Baltimore Co. golf course’s hid
to hecome country club denied

Bul zoning official OKé

Mount Vista's building
By JAY APPERSON
AUNBTATF

Ty

The Baltimore County zohing
commissioner yesterday rejected
Mount Vista Golf Course’s request
to expand into a country club, byt
stopped short of ordering the golf
course’'s owners to knock down
theirillegally built clubhouse,

In a 22-page opinion — the lat-
est turn in a decade-long contro-
versy — zoning Commissioner
Lawrence E. Schmidi. granted
some of the northeast Baltimore
County golf course's requests,
such as the right to remain open
year-round and serve food at golf
tournaments. |

However, Schmidt rejected re-
quests to allow lights. at the
course's driving range and to use.
the elubhouse as a catering hall —
and” he sharply criticized golf
course owners for showing “little
regard” for their nelghbors and for
county zoning regulations.

J. Carroll Holzer, a lawyer rep- |

resenting a group of Kingsville res-
idents, had sald the golf course
should have to tear down its build-

| Ing as a penalty for flouting the

law. The golf course built a clyb-

house that was three times the |

size approved in zoning hearings,
In his ruling, Schmidt sald he
shared the lawyer's “anguish” to a
point and said residents' ques-
{ions ahout the golf course owi-
ers’ eredibility are “well-founded.”
But he ruled that the building was

not out of character with the exist- |

ing development.

Schmidt, who conducted two
days-of hearings in the case, ruled
that the golf course could sérve a
“raasonable menu” of food to &
maximum of 100 golfers at-a time,
but could not advertise as a res-’
taurant that is open to the public,

The zoning commissioner's rui-
ing is the latest move i a debate
surrounding the golf course. Bome
Kingsville residents are doncerned
that a restaurant might overbur-
den the fural area's water. table
and might bring too niuch traffic
to the two-lane roads nearby.

CGiolf course owners, and some
resgidents, have said the ¢ourse

‘wouldbeanasset tothe area. .

.

After originally gaining approv-
alfora golf course-and a clubhouse
40 feet by 60 feef, the golf course

' huilt & clubhouse that is more

than three times that size. County
officlals, who initially issued &
puitding permit for the larger alub-
house, rescinded the permit only
atter the bullding was nearly comnl-
plete andre sigents complained.

i his ruling, Sehmidt wrole
that the golf course owners ac-
cepted the original conditions for
the golf course project “notwitn-
standing the obvious fact that

" those restrictions made the proj-

ect financially untenable.”

Schmidt sald that when legal
attempts to ease the restrictions
failed, the golf course owners “de-
cided to go ahead anyway” and
malld the elubhouss to fil. what
they had “secretly envisioned” for
the course. -

Nancy Hastings, a {ormer presi-
dent of Grreater Kingsville Civic
Association, applauded the re-
striction against driving range
lights and a catering business, but
she questioned whether the re-
guirement to gerve a limited menu
to golfers could be enforced.

"This could still be a sticky
wicket,” Hastings saicl,

Daniel P. Crispino, one of the
golf course’'s OWNers, was glad to
hear that the clubhouse could
stay. But when asked whethey ve-
strictions in the ruling could put
the golif course out of business, he
sald, “I have to look everything
over, 1t's hard to say vight now.”

He gaid he would consult with
his lawyer before deciding wheth-
er to appealthe ruling,

(| SRS AN Y S L1 O3 1R
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANID

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES / %57;!,,,7_
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 (A& A Ctarg”

/ BUILD NGS ENGINEZER

\.

RUTLDING FRERMLT ;

FERMIT #: BR5648%  CONTROL #: coc- (- DTGT: 01 [RED o
DATE TSBUED: 02/13/96 . THX ACCOUNT 4 01432004650 CLAGBSE O

FLANS - CONSYT ¢ FLOT 0 R FLAT 0 DATA O FLED YES FLUN Y G
LOCATION: 303 NEYA T ST E—
GUEDTYIESTON: 1400 FT N EDMONDSON AV

(TWNERS INFORMATION
NAME © THE DECKER GROUR TN
ARDR - 8153 HELLTOF RD R A H

TENANT

CONTR:  QWNER
NG NR

HELLR:

WK INT ALT TO GONVERT SFD TAQ ALLLLTED LI
BUARTERS . (B RESIDENTS. SEPARATE FFRERMILT
REQUIRED FAR ANY ADDITIAONAL WORK. FLANS
WALVED FEX R.8. 12714795, WORDING CHANGE
P2785%79% PROM 44 TO 8 RESTDENTS.

HlDG o CODE - RHOCH 1T00E

REGLIDENTIAL CATEGRRY : DETACHED NERSH IR e RAYATHLY vt B

]
LT IMATED 4 FROFPOPED USE: r-’-‘:E“Ei;&?TEI DL TVINGEQUARTERSG + hﬁg\ I
Gl

80 ,000,00 FXLSTRNG LISE “\
A %Q{'S\V

TYFE QF IMFRY S ALTERAT LOR -
USE  OTHER » NON<RESTDENT AL

FOLUNDATTON : A SN T
SEWAGE : PUBL LG EXIST WATER ISNEURL TO )

LOT STEEF AND SETRACKS - R
e e e IHIS PERMIT

STZE: 4,737 AC 1 EXFIRES ONE
PRONT STREET: YEAR FROM DATE
SIDE STREET: ;= oM 1
FRONT SETE: NG OF (53U
SIDE SETR: NC /NG Exchibit [

SETH
REAR  SETH: N

SLDE BTR &F

. e — . . . .o ierreeed - . -~ £ B P R B A A e st s
PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND FICENSES j—— .
ﬂ u P L prorne
N "5 2L} .
QFFICE OF THE BUILDINGS ENGINEER 2 L wd
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, TOWSON, M, 21264
Permission is hereby granted to:
i ZE_ D ET =7
" -
S0, [P
to_use and_occu tl}g.,land and/or huildl;pfﬂ/iescrihed and located as foll L Permil o
Zé?z 0_ S = /.2 A ‘L EE__‘:?._C'L__:‘_:',?/Z_ ............ e
) ) Address )
""""""""" City, Town. State, Election District Lot No. Block No. Account No.
—_ )

—_-—“.p--.——ulﬂ—-mﬁ-p-.-—u-#-lhll—-l-ll-llll—'—lrl'l--n-w-l'"!l'-ﬂhlll‘——ll-ﬂl'-"'-"I-l'l-ﬁ‘-'l"—"ﬂl""'!-—l--! i ok g g P e vwn et B EE Y B bl e e g g™ Rl mle v e A -3 P Mmoo AR R

Subdivision name or acreage deseripiion

for the purpose set forth helaw: L 2’{
____________ 5SS T Liipng (s Zed
€

Uss for which permit 1s grfanted (deseribe fully)

OCCUPANCY LOBA oo ergpm i cm s m e e e et o o i s 2 s e e i e
Date /5’ ____ 5 ___ ,.: _____________

r
FEE d nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn - —— e v N R R ™ Ee I ‘m"‘llt " -
LS
' y {.:.”;"fz""“--- ™, Y

NOTE: This permit must be conspjcuously dieflayed and not removed fro s pmnlizsag for
which it was issued. It is not transtqrable, must be shown upon dema

any authorlzed
rgsresentative of the Buildings EngiesrrDivision of Building Inspection.” This permit Is good
onty

for the use and to the extent described asbove. Changes in use, any extension thexeof, aad
changes In gccupancy require a new permit.
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John C. Mellema, Sr. [Inc.
5409 East Dive
Baltimore, Maryland 21227
February 17, 1999

DEED DESCRIPTION FOR LOT 1

Reginning for the same on the Eastern edge of a 70 ool ultimale
right-of-way for Rolling Road 360 feet more or less from the bouthern
edge of 50 foot right-of-way for Altavue Road, thence lesaving Lhc
Eastern edge of Rolling Road and running the following courses.

1- South 70 degrees 40 minutes 29 seconds Easl for a disfance of
215.11 feet.

2- South 10 degrees 36 minutes 57 seconds West for a distance of
165.86 feet,

3- South 70 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds Hast for a distance pf
342.00 feet

4- North 17 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds Fast for a disiance o)
188.38 feel,

5- South 70 degrees 40 minutes 29 seconds East for a distance o
34.02 fcet.

6- South 17 degrees 38 minutes |4 seconds West for a distance o7
219.53 feet.

7- North 70 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds West for a distance of
587.64 feet.

8- North 10 degrees 38 minutes 15 seconds East for a distance Of
195.36 feet.
to the place of beginning containg 1.36 acres of land more or iess,

Being lot 1 on a plat of resubdivision of Grimes Propenrty
intended to be recorded in Baltimore County, Maryland.
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BLETTERS

"Illlllllllil‘l’i“!lliilliiiitil’l*iltlilili

ssisted livlnﬁ facilities
ffer homellke atmosphere

I have recently become aware of

new resirictions being placed on
'assisted living care, 1 began making
phone calls starting with the Balti-
more County Department of Aging,
'was passed on to the Maryland State
Department of Aging (which did
send me a copy of the restrictions)
and then passed again to the Depart-

r

------- LA RN S ERENRE

A AR R ALE AR A NRRE RN RN EEE R RN NN  E R RN TS L)

ment of Health and Mental Hygiene,
There, I'finally got to speak to a per-
son who could give me some infor-
mation as-to what was going on,

I do Teel as though a lot of unrest
comes from even olr county and
state dﬁpaﬂments not-knowing whag
the other one is doing.

. Over the years, I have done
vniunteer work at several large facil-
ities for the elder]y in our commuy-
nity. Bven though these facilities are
well maintained, they do not offer
what an assisted living home does,

My mother is presently in an
assisted jiving hame. The home is .

well maintained and is an asset to
the Catonsviile community. It
offers a pleasant atmosphere for
péople who have gwen up most of
their worldly possessions to spend
their renfaining days in a homelikce
atmosphere. A large facility could
not possibly give my mother the
attention, warmth and personal carc
she receives where she is. Our fam-
ily was truly blessed when my
daughter heard about this facility.
During my mother’s stay here, she

. fractured her pelvis. T have no doub

in my mind that she would not have
progressed as. quickly as she did

Exhibit O

IR R R ENE NN B

withawt the wicler, loving care she
reeeived, e etployecs reat her as
thowgls she 15 thir friendl, not just like
another PAYHIE CLSE L.

I hope that anyene who thought
thatf ar assisted living home would
disturb the commanity has since
shanged thew yinds, Cur children
ecd o know compassinn and how
o deal with the ‘e s o fife that we
all gel old, Uniess you have had to
deal with aging effedting your loved
ane’s ey of 1 {2, vou truly cannot
xnow how it foels ..

MNuady Iocalepse
Weoalis v

A gust 37, 199;



February 19, 1999

Mr, John L.. Schneider, President

North Rolling Road Community Association
100 N. Rolling Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Re: 303 N. Rolling Road

Dear Mr. Schneider,

| appreciate you attending the community meeting on Wednesday. | will glacly asitend
your community meeting on March 2, 1999 at 7:00. My wife and 1 would like to join the
association, {check enclosed)

Baltimore County’s earliest available appointment to file this Special Hearing 1€ Mearch 4,
1999. Thave enclosed the proposed plot plan for this Special Hearing and the floor plen.

I sincerely apologize to your community for the aggravation that this situaticn lias ciused.
I assure you that these circumstances have bronght great strain 1o me both personally and
financially.

I will see you on Tuesday. If you have any questions please ¢ontact me.

Respecttully, [xhiinit I

Wi S

Matthew C. Decker

MCD/mr

cC: O.CNA.
Colonial Gardens Improvement Assoc.
Junction H.QO.A.



Carol Elizabeth Dowdlie
108 South Morerick Avenue
Catonsville MD 21228

Educational Background:
1961-1965  Graduate - Catonsville Senior High School

1965-1998  Graduate ~ Catonsville Community College - AA Degree Nutsing

Work Background:
1968-1972  Staff Nurse, Bon Secours Hospital

1974-1989  Nursing Unit Supervisor, Meridian Nursing Center-Catonsville

1984-1985  Theory Instructor, Catonsville Community College
1084-1989  Clinical Instructor, Catonsville Community College
1089-1995  Staff Developer, Meridian Nursing Center-Catonsville
1995-1998  Administrative Officer, Department of Defense

License/Certification:

1998-Present Registered Nurse-State of Maryland

1988-Present Certified Inservice Trainer

1989-Present Gerontological Nurse- American Nurses Association
1994-Present 1.V. Certification

Committee Member:
Quality Assurance
Infection Control
Policy/Procedure

Safety

Continuing Education;

1984 Geratric Pharmacology

1988 AN.A. Certification Class

1988 Assessment and Management of Nursing Home Residents
1988 Assessment and Management of the Geriatric Behavior Disorders
1989 Geriatric Physical Assessment

1989 Infectioys Disease and Nursing Practice

1989 Skills for Inservice Trainers

1990 Dementia Training

1991 ORBA and Infection Control in Long Term Care

1991 Advanced Interactive Strategies for Teaching

1991 Management of Neuromuscular Disorders of the Elderly
1991 Preventing Violent Behavior

Fxhibit Q



1991 Understanding Dementia

1991 Adult Physical Assessment for Nurses

1992 Wound Care Management

1992 Implementing ORBA Regulations on Bloodbome Pathogens
1993 Alzheimers Care-Empowering the Victim

1994 Beyond the Medical Model-Opening the Door to the Mind
1994 T.B. Control-Your Role in Success

1994 Administration and Interpretation of T.B. Skin Tests

1994 1.V. Certification Course

1994 Delegation in Nursing Practice

1994 The Aging of America-Understanding the Impact of Disability
1994 Wound Management

1995 Pressure Ulcer Care

1995 Aliernative Restraints Concepts

1997 Pharmacology Update

1997 Stroke-First Critical Days

1997 T.P.N,

1997 Prostatic Ca

Appointed Official-State of Maryland:
1994 Citizen Advisory Board

Community Service:

1984-1991 4-H Leader-Hilltoppers 4-H Club
1997-1998 Parliamentarian-Women’s Club
1997-1998 Volunteer-Ripon Elder Care
1997-1998 Secretary-Club Beyond
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COORDINATE TABLE

1| soutH | wesT o AT TO ACCOMPANY CLASS “A” ELDERLY AL.F. USE PERMIT

ALSD SEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN TITLED REFINEMENT OF GRIMES PROPERTY
(BOTH PLANS MUST BE IN AGREJ-MENT)

P
£

| NOTE:
{ THIS BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN ORIGINALLY
, CONSTRUCTED TO ACCOMMADATE ELDERLY
HOUSING OR AN ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY,
NO RECONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, ¢EXTERIOR)
b | CHANGES OR ADDITIONS <OF 257% OR MORE IN
| GROUND FLOOR AREAY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE

: < BUILDING CBEYOND THE ENCLOSURE OF A PORCH
S « OR THE ADDITION OF AN EXTERIOR STAIRWAY)
HIGHWAY WIDENING : o HAVE OCCURRED WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF THE DATE
STRIP l/ ? = OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION.
- NOTE: REVISIONS TO THIS PLAN REFLECT
EX. 12° WATER | | REMOVAL OF A BUILDING ADDITION AREA VICINITY MAP
DRWG. NO 53-1319 TO COMPLY WITH CLASS ’‘A° ASSISTED SCALE 1°=1000
= LIYINC PACILETY SAIFEIENTS A ey oo 2
2 g} PROPUS VEL - F) 15 RESIDENTS
A \ : §xwm.__.qzun._ nomw huw.o_m.o ¢SEE ACCOMPANYING FLOOR AREA/USE Hﬂhﬂ.. DENSITY = ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY <ALF) 15
D > \ . REFINEMENT FROM 4 TO 3 LOTS ONCE 3,800 SO. FT. {IF LAND REQUIRED _,.unun_..n_..._s o F1
& APPROVED) ADDITIONAL RESIDENT TOTAL REQUIRED S8, . FT.
L & N SR S 20 T TR PARKING SPACE PER 3 RESIDENTS
& MACADAM ~ V?A .S._,mma 15 RESIDENTS TOTAL
& ~ <5 U S " § SoAcEs L,
P ~— X
G W * W ALL PARKING EXISTED PRIOR TO THE DATE DF THIS PLAN AND ON 2/28/99
N ) u@rmmmww+ _ EACH OF THE SPACES REQUIRED WILL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED |
~ N . § NO SIGNS ARE _inmanu THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 430 BC.ZR | p/m
/\ N AND ZDNING POLICIES ﬂ a_hﬁ,.‘ﬁ
8 W
-
[ % EXISTING NOTE: THE REMOVAL/CONVERSION ETC, AS ”
& MACADAM STATED HERE AND SHOWN ON THE PLANS
L © PARKING MUST OCCUR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS PLANA O
R A ERONRL 5 B ReMDvED TR T B A
- & MARGARET DECKER T AREA
. L CONVERTED_ TO NON HABITABLE OR STORAGE n
g 00 ACRES * : ONLY AREAS AS SHOWN DN .
<o, SEER, . 4357563 SQ. FT. % / ./ T~ ~ /ﬁl 20’ PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY orcen aLsn TO FLODR PLANS) CANNOT BE
DRWG. NO 50-264 ExISTING 2 1/2 h % 7 . - REBUILT OR REUSED FOR ASSISTED LIVING
STORY: FRAME EXISTING / @ T 3 / — ~ CUNLESS A SPETTAL BXREPTION Tk S VAN
DWELLING 1 172 STORY ~ ¢ L PES + \ \ ~— B ALF. IS GRANTED) FOR A PERIUD gF S
~ FRAME DWLG. g/ oy 088 ALRESE . [~~~ | ~ YEARS AFTER THIS BUILDING IS CONVERTED
(4) oo ~ )  [§ 2721811 SOFTE & / — T BACK TO A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING le:
ARER F / %% waTTHEW € / d | 172 SFORY FRAY T 7 WITH NO CLASS A ALF. USE
AREA = SO1 B 1T | $5; L/ RaRGARCT prcker < il T~ /  THERE WILL BE NO CHANGES T0 THE
N V?m./m/u \ mw & hw % BUILDING OR PARKING AND THE AREA OF THE H
20°3 qw.,?m ~0py, & v E / LOT AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT J._
> 1/2 STORY FRAME __ §°5s- ) S / & / S~ / A REVISION TO THIS CLASS ‘A’ ALF. PLAN |
APARTHMENT DWLE . v v | ﬁ 20’ DRAINAGE ~ | THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF m
/ T S~ & UTILATY T — /  BALTIMORE COUNTY WILL BE ALLOWED TO |
. EASEMENT — / INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND BUILDING FOR
/7 ~ PEIS6_  ~ ./ COMPLIANCE - WITH THIS AND ACCOMPANYING
V4 104107590 (e PLANS WITH A 24 HOUR NOTICE TO THE
\ Uf; —_ BRIAN A & wcwy_ M. \ -V \ OWNER OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. m
PR S7 F 31 30’ DRAINAGE & UTILITY I e . ~ 2 STORY,FRAME |
= EASENENT | _ e T~ e / _
| [~ / \ JACQUELINE HOPKINS—_ ~ <
. - [ /
H m\m STOR \ ~ \ Sy m
FRAME aiwm_ _\l ‘_ — ~— /1! sz\ n
APARTMENT DWLG. \ ~1%4 - r,_.ré. _
/\ 5906/467 - ~— "
L /P DAVID T, GOIMAN ~ Y, g / ,
\ D 1T
2 STORY FRAME / | ~/ T T~ \ _
DWELLING LOT 3 W mﬂ&wﬁmﬂoﬂfzm m_
PB 57 F 31 I~ / p
w _ PLAT BOOK SM. 1 FOLIO 030 |
#303 N. ROLLING RD. BALTO. CD. MD. _
1 1/2 STORY FRAME SCALE: 1°=50’ DATE: FEBRUARY, 1999 _m
DWELLING — /\ FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT 1ST C.D.
OWNER'S CERTIFICATE SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE PREPARED BY:

JOHN C. MELLEMA SR, INC
LAND SURVEYORS

5409 EAST DRIVE BALTIMORE CO. MARYLAND 21227
PHONE: 410-247-7488 FAX: 410-247-2507

OWNER: 303 N. ROLLING ROAD PARTNERSHIP

303 N. ROLLING ROAD
BALTO. CO. MARYLAND 21228
MAY 20, 1999 (410> 747-4830
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 1, 1999 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Matt Decker 410-747-4830
303 N. Rolling Road " |
Baltimore, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-481-SPH

303 North Rolling Road

E/S Rolling Road, 360’ +/- S of Altavue Road
1%! Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: 303 North Rolling Road Partnership

Special Hearing to approve the proposed conversion to building to conform W|th Class
“A” Assisted Living Facility.

HEARING: Wednesday, July 21, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

A 4:5/7%’

54

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,

CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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INDEX \

Purpose of the Hearing 1
History of the Property 2 &3
Memorandum of Law 4 & 5
EXHIBITS:

Plans showing restricted use of 3* floor A
BCZR 4-131 B B

Chronology of relevant legal events prepared by Michael Gisricl C

County and Court Stay Orders [
Letters from family members using the facility E:
Letters from Neighboring property owner I
Before and After pictures and other related photographs G
Proposed amendment to the Zoning Regulations by the H

Baltimore County Planning Board

Newspaper Article quoting Arnold Eppel ]
Deputy Director of Baltimore County Dept. of Aging

April 3, 1997 letter from Charles L. Fisher, Dept. of Aging J
showing compliance with all local regulations

Newspaper Article references Mt. Vista’s illegal addition K
Original Permit, Use Permit and Fire Inspection L.

Deed Reterence A




